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,85>�C@B1I9>7�D85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�6?B�D85�¯BCD�D9=5�?B�G85>�CD1BD9>7�1�>5G�;9D��9D�9C�B53?==5>454�D? trigger the gun only 1/4 to 1/3 open, until the 
desired output is achieved. )89C�3?>DB?<<12<5�=5D5B9>7�129<9DI�9C�1�=1:?B�14F1>D175�?6�D89C�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D���D�1<<?GC�D85�EC5B�3?=@<5D5�3?>DB?<�?6�D85�°?G�
B1D5�D81D�25CD�¯DC�D85�1@@<931D9?>�

Ventilating the area where the application of low pressure spray polyurethane foam SPF is being applied will help control worker exposure to  
airborne contaminants. Read Safety Data Sheets, labels, Product Stewardship Guidelines (A14009) and operating instructions before start-
ing use. 

• '5CDB93D�5>DBI�6?B�1>I?>5�>?D�G51B9>7�@5BC?>1<�@B?D53D9F5�5AE9@=5>D��%%����?B�>?D�9>F?<F54�9>�D85�1@@<931D9?>��1<<�>?>�5CC5>D91<�@5BC?>>5<�C8?E<4�<51F5�
D85�C@B1I�1B51�4EB9>7�1@@<931D9?>�1>4�>?D�B5DEB>�D?�D85�:?2�C9D5�6?B�?>5�8?EB�16D5B�3?=@<5D9?>�?6�C@B1I9>7�

• �CD9=1D5�D85�1=?E>D�?6�19B�6<?G�>55454��=1I�F1BI�21C54�?>�B??=�C81@5�1>4�C9J5���?>C945B�D81D�4E3D�G?B;�1>4�69<D5BC�31>�B54E35�D85�B1D5�?6�19B�6<?G�@5B6?B=1>35��
• $>�:?2C9D5C�G85B5��+`��5AE9@=5>D�9C�BE>>9>7��5>CEB5�D81D�D85�E>9DC�1B5�?66�256?B5�1@@<931D9?>���19<EB5�D?�DEB>�?66�D85�5AE9@=5>D�3?E<4�C@B514�3?>D1=9>1>DC�
D8B?E78?ED�D85�8?=5�?B�2E9<49>7�

• +5>D9<1D9?>�5AE9@=5>D�C8?E<4�25�EC54�4EB9>7�1>4�16D5B�1@@<931D9?>�D?�@B5F5>D�D85�2E9<4�E@�?6�F1@?BC���5D5B=9>5�@<135=5>D�?6�F5>D9<1D9?>�5AE9@=5>D��
�H81ECD�F1@?BC�D?�D85�?EDC945�?6�D85�2E9<49>7�1>4�1G1I�6B?=�1<<�@5?@<5�1>4�@5DC���>CEB5�D81D�D85�5H81ECD�61>�31@139DI�9C��
¶�7B51D5B�D81>�I?EB�CE@@<I�61>��
*C5�1�<1B75B�31@139DI�5H81ECD�61>�1>4�1�C=1<<5B�61>�D?�2B9>7�9>�D85�=1;5�E@�19B�

• *C5�1�C=?;5�@5>39<�D?�3?>69B=�19B�=?F5=5>D�13B?CC�D85�G?B;�1B51�1>4�1G1I�6B?=�D85�1@@<931D?B���<?C5�?@5>�G9>4?GC�?B�4??BC��>?D�EC54�9>�5H381>79>7�?B�
@B?F949>7�=1;5�E@�19B��D?�@B5F5>D�F1@?BC�6B?=�5>D5B9>7�?D85B�1B51C�?6�D85�2E9<49>7�

• �>�1DD93�1>4�3B1G<C@135�1@@<931D9?>�4?�>?D�2<?3;�5>DBI	5H9D�@?9>D�G9D8�61>C�
• (51<�?66�D85�1@@<931D9?>�1B51�G9D8�31ED9?>�D1@5����>CEB5�D81D�1<<�?@5>�4E3DC�1>4�@5>5DB1D9?>C�D?�?D85B�1B51C�?6�D85�2E9<49>7�1B5�C51<54����D�=1I�25� 
>535CC1BI�D?�9C?<1D5�D85�G?B;�1B51���?>CDBE3D�D5=@?B1BI�5>3<?CEB5C�D?�C51<�?66�D85�G?B;�1B51�

• !?G�@B5CCEB5�C@B1I�6?1=�1@@<931D?BC�1>4�1CC9CD1>DC�1B5�B53?==5>454�D?�EC5�@B?4E3DC�9>�1�G5<<�F5>D9<1D54�1B51�1>4�D?�G51B�D85�@B?@5B�@5BC?>1<� 
@B?D53D9?>�5AE9@=5>D��

• $33E@1>DC�31>�B5�5>D5B�?>5�8?EB�16D5B�C@B1I9>7�9C�3?=@<5D54�1>4�D85�1B51�81C�255>�F5>D9<1D54���HD5>4�F5>D9<1D9?>�D9=5�6?B�<9>75B9>7�?4?BC�?B� 
pre-existing odors

• �?<<?G�E@�G9D8�D85�2E9<49>7�?33E@1>D�D?�45D5B=9>5�96�D85I�1B5�C1D9C6954�G9D8�D85�(%�	%�%�@5B6?B=1>35��
• '565B�D?�D85�%B?4E3D�(D5G1B4C89@��E945<9>5C�6?B�=?B5�45D19<C�

** �1C54�?>�D85��% ῭C��
���G?B;9>7�4B16D�+5>D9<1D9?>��E945<9>5C�6?B�(%���(@B1I�%?<IEB5D81>5��?1=���B565B�D?�GGG�5@1�7?F	465�6?B�1449D9?>1<�9>6?B=1D9?>��%<51C5�F9C9D�D85�6?<<?G9>7�G52C9D5C��GGG�C@B1I@?<IEB5D81>5�?B7�?B�GGG�C@B1I6?1=�?B7�

��� (81;5�;9D�6?B�1D�<51CD���=9>ED5�25�6?B5�EC5�D?�5>CEB5�@B?@5B�
=9H9>7�� 
)I@931<<I�385=931<�C8?E<4�25�25�DG55>��
£��Ë�����£��Ë���� 
(55�)�(�6?B�6?B=E<1�C81;9>7�1>4�D5=@5B1DEB5� 
B53?==5>41D9?>C��
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��� $@5>�D85�F1<F5C�3?=@<5D5<I� 
2I�DEB>9>7�D85�F1<F5C� 
COUNTER CLOCKWISE.  
)?@�6<1@�=1I�25�B5�=?F54�?B�<56D�9>�
@<135�4EB9>7�EC5�?B�CD?B175�

�� �%EC8�9>�D?@�?6�213;�@1>5<�D?�?@5>�� 
%E<<�4?G>�6<1@�6?B�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�8?C5�
1CC5=2<I�� 
'5=?F5�>?JJ<5�@13;5D�1>4�B514�9>CDBE3D9?>C�

��� �$@5>�D?@�6<1@�?6�2?H�D?�5H�@?C5�
3I<9>45B�F1<F5C�� 
�HD5>4�1DD13854�49C@5>C9>7�
E>9D�8?C5�1CC5=2<I�

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

7021

1. ,51B�@B?D53D9F5�7<1CC5C�G9D8�C945C895<4C�?B�7?77<5C��>9DB9<5�7<?F5C��1>4�3<?D89>7�D81D�@B?D53DC�1719>CD�45B=1<�5H@?CEB5�� 
'53?==5>4�EC9>7�9>�1�G5<<�F5>D9<1D54�1B51�G9D8�35BD96954�B5C@9B1D?BI�@B?D53D9?>�?B�1�@?G5B54�19B�@EB96I9>7�B5C@9B1D?B��%`%'��� 
(55�(�(��1F19<12<5�1D�GGG�81>496?1=�3?=���

INITIAL PREP

SETUP PROCEDURES FOR SINGLE-PACKAGE TWO-COMPONENT MODELS

VENTILATION GUIDELINES **
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3.  Thread red coded hose to 
A-component cylinder 
and black coded hose to 
B-component cylinder and 
D978D5>�G9D8�CE@@<954��	��¦�GB5>38��

����$@5>�D85�F1<F5C�3?=@<5D5<I� 
2I�DEB>9>7�D85�F1<F5C� 
COUNTER CLOCKWISE.  
�I<9>45B�F1<F5C�=ECD� 
25�E@B978D�4EB9>7�EC5�

A B
��� (81;5�5138�3I<9>45B�6?B�1D�<51CD���=9>ED5�25�6?B5�EC5� 
D?�5>CEB5�@B?@5B�=9H9>7�� 
)I@931<<I�385=931<�C8?E<4�25�25�DG55>��
£��Ë�����£��Ë���� 
(55�)�(�6?B�6?B=E<1�C81;9>7�1>4�D5=@5B1DEB5� 
B53?==5>41D9?>C��
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SETUP PROCEDURES FOR DUAL-PACKAGE TWO-COMPONENT MODELS

ATTACHING THE COLORWISE® TEMPERATURE WARNING NOZZLE

USING THE COLORWISE® TEMPERATURE WARNING SNAP-TIP NOZZLE

1. �56?B5�1DD1389>7�>?JJ<5��EC5�@5DB?<5E=�
:5<<I�?>�6135�?6�7E>��

1. #?JJ<5C�@B?F9454�1<<?G�6?B�1�
fan spray pattern.

Easily transition from a fan spray pattern to a cone spray pattern with the same nozzle.*
NOTE: Not available with every formulation. Contact your local HandiFoam representative for more information.

�$>35�>?JJ<5�D9@�81C�255>�C>1@@54�D?�381>75�D?�D85�3?>5�C@B1I�@1DD5B>��96�1�61>�C@B1I�@1DD5B>�9C�>55454��1�>5G�>?JJ<5�=ECD�25�EC54�

��� ���>C5BD�2?DD?=�D12�?6�>?JJ<5�9>D?�2?DD?=�
C<?D�?6�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�

��`DD138�D?@�<1D38�2I�@EC89>7�D?G1B4C� 
213;�?6�E>9D��E>D9<�1>�1E492<5�¥C>1@¦� 
is heard.

��� ���1C9<I�C>1@�?66�D85�61>�D9@�D?�381>75�C@B1I�@1DD5B>Q

4. Unit is ready to use.

���`6D5B�1DD1389>7�>?JJ<5��C@B1I�9>D?�¥D5CD�
C8?D¦�B535@D13<5��)?�5>CEB5�5AE1<�@1BDC�
`��1>4���385=931<C��4?E2<5�3853;�6?1=�9C�
3EB9>7�

���)?�B5=?F5�EC54�>?JJ<5��@EC8�D?@�<1D38�E@�
1>4�6?BG1B4�D?�E>C>1@��

��(>1@�D9@�>?JJ<5�>?G�1<<?GC�
6?B�1�3?>5�C@B1I�@1DD5B>�
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SPRAYING FOAM

IMPORTANT APPLICATION NOTES

1. ,51B�@B?D53D9F5�7<1CC5C�G9D8�C945C895<4C�?B�7?77<5C��>9DB9<5�7<?F5C��1>4�3<?D89>7�D81D�@B?D53DC�1719>CD�45B=1<�5H@?CEB5��*C5�?><I�9>�1�G5<<�F5>D9<1D54�1B51�
G9D8�35BD9¯54�B5C@9B1D?BI�@B?D53D9?>�?B�1�@?G5B54�19B�@EB96I9>7�B5C@9B1D?B��%`%'���(55�(�(��1F19<12<5�1D�GGG�81>496?1=�3?=��

2. ��?B�25CD�B5CE<DC��EC5�G85>�=1D5B91<�9C�25DG55>��
£��Ë�����£��Ë����C55�)�(�6?B�6?B=E<1�C@539¯3�D5=@5B1DEB5�B53?==5>41D9?>C���<51>�7B51C5��?9<��49BD�1>4�
G1D5B�?66�CEB6135C�D?�25�6?1=54��(81;5�;9D�256?B5�EC5�6?B�1D�<51CD���=9>ED5��45@5>49>7�?>�D85�@B?4E3D�B5AE9B5=5>DC��(55�)�(�6?B�=?B5�9>6?B=1D9?>����?B�
<1B75�;9DC��D8B514�8?C5�D?�3I<9>45B�E>D9<�81>4�D978D�D85>�D978D5>�G9D8�CE@@<954��	��R�GB5>38�

3. �E<<I�?@5>�2?D8�3I<9>45B��`�O����F1<F5C�
4. �̀ DD138�>?JJ<5�D?�D85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D��EC5�?6�5>3<?C54�@5DB?<5E=�:5<<I�?>�D85�6135�?6�D85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�256?B5�1DD1389>7�>?JJ<5�G9<<�85<@�@B5F5>D�

3?>D1=9>1D9?>�2I�3EB54�6?1=�?B�385=931<�1>4�85<@�;55@�D85�C51<9>7�@?BDC�3<51>����5D19<54�9>CDBE3D9?>C�6?B�1DD1389>7�>?JJ<5�C8?G>�12?F5��
��� �,85>�C@B1I9>7�D85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�6?B�D85�¯BCD�D9=5�1>4�G9D8�5138�>5G�;9D��49C@5>C5�6?1=�2I�CAE55J9>7�D85�DB9775B only 1/4 to 1/3 open until desired 

output is achieved.�)89C�3?>DB?<<12<5�=5D5B9>7�9C�1�=1:?B�14F1>D175�?6�D85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D��1<<?G9>7�D85�EC5B�3?=@<5D5�3?>DB?<�?6�D85�°?G�B1D5�D81D�25CD�
CE9DC�D85�1@@<931D9?>��

6. �$>35�D85�DB9775B�9C�B5<51C54�9D�MUST BE REACTIVATED WITHIN 30 SECONDS�?B�1�>5G�>?JJ<5�=ECD�25�9>�CD1<<54���19<EB5�D?�4?�D89C�3?E<4�B5CE<D�9>�
385=931<�<51;175��C@9<<C�?B�C@<1C85C�G8938�31>�BE9>�D85�49C�@5>C9>7�E>9D�1>4	?B�8?C5C�

7.  IMPORTANT:�`6D5B�B5<51C9>7�DB9775B��13D9F1D5�D85�DB9775B�C165DI�D?�@B5F5>D�1339�45>D1<�49C381B75�
��� �̀ <<�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�>?JJ<5C�1B5�51C9<I�3<51>12<5�1>4�C?<F5>D�B5C9CD1>D��)?�3<51>�>?JJ<5C��<9AE94�385=931<�=ECD�25�49CC?<F54�@B9?B�D?�9DC�3?=@<5D5�385=931<�

B513D9?>�2I�°EC89>7�D85�>?JJ<5�G9D8�1�CE9D12<5�C?<F5>D�CE38�1C��1>49�?1=® �<51>5B���E>�6135�31>�25�;5@D�3<51>�G9D8�D85�EC5�?6�@5DB?<5E=�:5<<I�?>�D85�6135�
?B�G9D8�1�C?6D�3<?D8�D?�B5=?F5�B5C94E5�

9. �%P�OPU�SFNPWF�IPTFT�GSPN�DZMJOEFST��%P�OPU�¾VTI�DMFBO�IPTFT�XJUI�BJS�XBUFS�PS�TPMWFOU��3FNPWJOH�BOE�PS�DMFBOJOH�IPTFT�NBZ�
compromise the foam.

1. (55�@B?4E3D�)538>931<��1D1�(855DC�6?B�@B?4E3D�C@539¯3�I95<4C���9C@?C12<5�;9D�I95<4C�1B5�=51CEB54�9>�2?1B4�655D��`�2?1B4�6??D�9C�1�CAE1B5�6??D�G9D8��¦�
D893;>5CC����¦�H���¦�H��¦���`3DE1<�I95<4C�G9<<�F1BI�45@5>49>7�?>�613D?BC�CE38�1C�1=295>D�3?>49D9?>C��1@@<931D9?>�D538>9AE5��6?1=�45>C9DI��5D3��

2. �(E9D129<9DI�?6�D89C�@B?4E3D�6?B�1>I�@1BD93E<1B�@EB@?C5��CE38�1C�13895F9>7�45C9B54�CDBE3DEB1<�@B?@5BD95C��@5B6?B=1>35�C@539¯31D9?>C�?B�1@@<931D9?>�
B5AE9B5=5>DC�=ECD�25�45D5B=9>54�2I�D85�5>4�EC5B��@B9?B�D?�EC5��+5B9¯31D9?>�D81D�@B?4E3D�9C�@B?@5B<I�1@@<954�1>4�9>CD1<<54�9C�1<C?�D85�B5C@?>C929<9DI�?6�D85�
end user.

3. �D�9C�CDB?>7<I�B53?==5>454�D81D�9>�1<<�1@@<931D9?>C�D85�6?1=�25�@B?D53D54�2I�1@@B?F54�6139>7C�?B�3?1D9>7C�
4. �)1;5�31B5�G85>�1@@<I9>7�5H35CC9F5�<1I5BC�1D�?>5�D9=5�2531EC5�?6�5H?D85B=93�851D�75>5B1D9?>��For thickness greater than 2-3” (5-8 cm) apply 

foam in multiple layers, allowing heat to dissipate between applications.
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STORAGE AND REUSE

EFFECTS OF TEMPERATURE

DISPOSAL PROCEDURES

1. �<?C5�3I<9>45B�F1<F5C�
2. ��?�>?D�CD?B5�6E<<�3I<9>45BC�1D�D5=@5B1DEB5C�12?F5��

Ë����Ë����@1BD91<�?B�EC54�3I<9>45BC�12?F5��
Ë��V�Ë�X���?B�25<?G��
Ë����
Ë���� 9DC�CD?B54�25<?G��
Ë��=ECD�

25�79F5>�CE6¯395>D�D9=5������41IC��6?B�D85�385=931<�D?�G1B=�E@�D?��
£��Ë�����£��Ë����C55�)�(�6?B�6?B=E<1�C@539¯3�D5=@5B1DEB5�B53?==5>41D9?>C�
3. �)85�EC54�>?JJ<5�C8?E<4�25�<56D�?>�D85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�4EB9>7�CD?B175�9>�?B45B�D?�85<@�;55@�D85�?ED<5D�@?BDC�?6�D85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�3<51>�1>4�6B55�6B?=�1>I�

4ECD��49BD�?B�385=931<�D81D�31>�16653D�D85�@B?@5B�C51<9>7�?6�D85�>?JJ<5��
• SAFETY:�`<G1IC�5>7175�D85�DB9775B�C165DI�1>4�3<?C5�1<<�CE@@<I�F1<F5C�4EB9>7�CD?B175�

4. �̀ <<�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�>?JJ<5C�1B5�51C9<I�3<51>12<5�1>4�C?<F5>D�B5C9CD1>D��)?�3<51>�>?JJ<5C��<9AE94�385=931<�=ECD�25�49CC?<F54�@B9?B�D?�9D¨C�3?=@<5D5�385=931<�
B513D9?>�2I�°EC89>7�D85�>?JJ<5�G9D8�1�CE9D12<5�C?<F5>D�CE38�1C��1>49�?1=®��<51>5B���E>�6135�31>�25�;5@D�3<51>�G9D8�D85�EC5�?6�@5DB?<5E=�:5<<I�?>�D85�6135�
?B�G9D8�1�C?6D�3<?D8�D?�B5=?F5�B5C94E5�

5. �%P�OPU�SFNPWF�IPTFT�GSPN�DZMJOEFST��%P�OPU�¾VTI�DMFBO�IPTFT�XJUI�BJS�XBUFS�PS�TPMWFOU��3FNPWJOH�BOE�PS�DMFBOJOH�IPTFT�NBZ�
compromise the foam.

To reuse dispensing unit after storage:
1. '5=?F5�D85�EC54�>?JJ<5��
2. �853;�D85�6135�?6�D85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�D?�=1;5�CEB5�D85�?ED<5D�@?BDC�1B5�3<51B�1>4�D85�6135�?6�D85�E>9D�9C�6B55�6B?=�49BD��385=931<�?B�?D85B�452B9C���6�>535CC1BI��

EC5�1�C?6D�3<?D8�?B�B17�D?�B5=?F5�1>I�3EB54�6?1=�?B�385=931<�6B?=�D85�6135�?6�D85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D��*C5�?6�5>�3<?C54�@5DB?<5E=�:5<<I�9C�B53?==5>454�D?�3?F5B�
D85�6135�?6�D85�E>9D�9>�?B45B�D?�@B5F5>D�6EBD85B�3?>D1=9>1D9?>�?B�96�385=931<�9C�13�39�45>D1<<I�<51;54�9>D?�D89C�1B51�

3. (81;5�;9D�?B�3I<9>45BC�6?B�1D�<51CD���=9>ED5�D?�5>CEB5�@B?@5B�=9H9>7��)I@931<<I�385=931<�C8?E<4�25�25�DG55>��
£��Ë�����£��Ë����(55�)�(�6?B�6?B=E<1�C@539693�
C81;9>7�1>4�D5=@5B1DEB5�B53?==5>41D9?>C��

4. �E<<I�?@5>�1<<�CE@@<I�F1<F5C�
��� �9C@5>C5�9>D?�G1CD5�3?>D19>5B�D?�F5B96I�D81D�2?D8�385=931<C�1B5�259>7�49C@5>C54�9>�1@@B?H9=1D5<I�5AE1<�CDB51=C��

• )85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�9C�1�49C@?C12<5�E>9D�>?D�45C97>54�6?B�@B?<?>754�CD?B175�?B�3?>D9>E?EC�B5�EC5��)?�85<@�5HD5>4�D85�CD?B175�<965��9D�9C�B53?==5>454�D?�
49C@5>C5�1�=9>9=1<�1=?E>D�?6�6?1=�6B?=�E>9D�1D�<51CD�?>35�5F5BI�D8B55����41IC�D?�5>CEB5�?@D9=E=�°?G�?6�385=931<�D8B?E78�8?C5C��*C5�?6�3?>D5>DC�
G9D89>�
�41IC�?6�9>9D91<�EC5�9C�B53?==5>454��

• %B?@5B�D5=@5B1DEB5�@<1IC�1�3B9D931<�B?<5�9>�D85�@5B6?B=1>35�?6�1>I�DG?�3?=@?>5>D�@?<IEB5D81>5�6?1=�CICD5=���85=931<�D5=@5B1DEB5��1=295>D�19B�
D5=@5B1DEB5�1>4�CE2CDB1D5�D5=@5B1DEB5��9�5��=?<4�D5=@5B1DEB5��G9<<�16653D�CICD5=�@5B6?B=1>35�

• '53?==5>454�385=931<�D5=@5B1DEB5�9C��
£��Ë�����£��Ë����C55�)�(�6?B�6?B=E<1�C@539¯3�D5=@5B1DEB5�B53?==5>41D9?>C���6�D85�385=931<C�1B5�>?D�1D�D85 
@B?@5B�D5=@5B1DEB5��D85I�=1I�49C@5>C5�9>�1>�9=@B?@5B�B1D9?��D85B52I�<5149>7�D?�@??B�AE1<9DI�6?1=��%<51C5�C55�)538>931<��1D1�(855DC��)�(��6?B�C@539¯3�
6?B=E<1D9?>�D5=@5B1DEB5�B5AE9B5=5>DC�

• NOTE: It may take from several hours to several days (in the case of the larger systems) for the chemical temperature to reach the 
proper temperature. This is especially true if the product has been recently shipped or stored in colder temperatures.

• �?B�25CD�B5CE<DC��9D�9C�14F1>D175?EC�D?�851D�D85�=?<4�CE2CDB1D5�D5=@5B1DEB5�D?��
��

Ë�������Ë����1C�D89C�G9<<�9=@B?F5�2?D8�D85�1485C9?>�?6�D85�6?1=�1>4�
1<<?G�6?B�@B?@5B�5H@1>C9?>�?6�D85�6?1=��`�3?<45B�CE2CDB1D5�G9<<�13D�1C�1�851D�C9>;��D1;9>7�1G1I�D85�851D�D81D�9C�75>5B1D54�6B?=�D85�5H?D85B=93�B513D9?>�?6�
D85�385=931<C�4EB9>7�3EB5��)89C�=1I�B54E35�5H@1>C9?>��°?G129<9DI�1>4�@5B6?B=1>35�
• NOTE���D�9C�9=@?BD1>D�D?�EC5�31ED9?>�G85>�EC9>7�G1B=9>7�CE2CDB1D5C���?>D13D�I?EB�<?31��1>49�?1=�B5@B5C5>D1D9F5�6?B�@B?@5B�@B?354EB5C�

Always wear proper protective equipment as you would while spraying the two-component foam in a well-ventilated area.

Procedure for handling empty or partially used disposable cylinders (not returnable):
1. DO NOT INCINERATE CYLINDERS.
2. �=@DI�3I<9>45BC�2I�49C@5>C9>7�D85�6?1=�9>D?�1�G1CD5�3?>D19>5B�<9;5�1�31B42?1B4�2?H�?B�@<1CD93�217���5@B5CCEB9J5�D85�EC54�3I<9>45BC�EC9>7�D85�49C@5>C9>7�

E>9D�G9D8�1�>5G�>?JJ<5�1DD13854��(@B1I�D85�6?1=�E>D9<�?>5�?6�D85�3?=@?>5>DC	3I<9>45BC�>?�<?>75B�C@B1IC�385=931<�
3. '5=?F5�D85�>?JJ<5�1>4�D85>�3?>D9>E5�D?�45@B5CCEB9J5�2I�49C@5>C9>7�D85�B5=19>9>7�385=931<�C��9>D?�1�G1CD5�3?>D19>5B��1�2?H�<9>54�G9D8�1�@<1CD93�217��D81D�

81C�145AE1D5�9>4ECDB91<�<9AE94�12C?B29>7�=549E=�9>�D85�2?DD?=���9C@5>C5�D85�B5C94E1<�385=931<C�E>D9<�D85�@B5CCEB5�9C�4?G>�D?�1�=9>9=E=�?B�D85B5�1B5�
:ECD�<1B75�2E22<5C�9>�D85�8?C5�

4. �<?C5�D85�3I<9>45B�F1<F5C�3?=@<5D5<I��1>4�D85>�?@5B1D5�D85�49C@5>C9>7�E>9D�1719>�D?�5=@DI�1>4�45@B5CCEB9J5�D85�8?C5C��*C5�1��	��¦�GB5>38�1>4�B5=?F5�
D85�8?C5C�6B?=�D85�3I<9>45BC��*C5�31ED9?>�9>�31C5�D85B5�9C�C?=5�B5C94E1<�385=931<�1>4	?B�@B5CCEB5�9>�D85�8?C5C�

��� �>F5BD�D85�3I<9>45B�1>4�@?9>D�1G1I�6B?=�6135��(<?G<I�?@5>�D85�3I<9>45B�?F5B�D85�G1CD5�3?>D19>5B�D?�31D38�1>I�B5C94E1<�C@B1I�
6. '5DEB>�D85�3I<9>45B�D?�1>�E@B978D�@?C9D9?>��(81;5�D85�3?>D19>5B��D85B5�C8?E<4�>?D�25�1>I�C<?C89>7�?6�<9AE94��"1;5�CEB5�D?�<51F5�F1<F5C�$%�#�4?�>?D�3<?C5��

DO NOT PUNCTURE.
��� )85�EC5B�?6�D89C�=1D5B91<�81C�D85�B5C@?>C929<9DI�D?�49C@?C5�?6�5=@DI�3I<9>45BC��E>EC54�=1D5B91<�1>4�B5C94E5C�9>�3?=@<91>35�D?�1<<�1@@<9312<5�6545B1<��

CD1D5��9>D5B>1D9?>1<�1>4�<?31<�B57E<1D9?>C�B571B49>7�D85�DB51D=5>D��CD?B175��1>4�49C@?C1<�6?B�81J1B4?EC�1>4�>?>81J1B4?EC�G1CD5C���853;�G9D8�I?EB�<?31<�
G1CD5�49C@?C1<�C5BF935�6?B�7E941>35��

NOTE: `6D5B�49C@5>C9>7�96�?>5�3I<9>45B�81C�385=931<�<56D�9>�9D��DB51D�1C�81J1B4?EC�=1D5B91<�
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• .PME�1SFTTVSF�JT�EJG½DVMU�UP�QSFEJDU��IPXFWFS�UIFSF�XJMM�CF�NPME�QSFTTVSF�5H5BD54�2I�1>I�6?1=�9>�>51B<I�1<<�1@@<931D9?>C��Therefore, all molds need to be 
clamped or braced 9>�C?=5�G1I��)85�1=?E>D�?6�3<1=@9>7�B5AE9B54�9C�45@5>45>D�?>�D85�1@@<931D9?>�1>4�D85�45C9B54�9>�@<135�45>C9DI��D85�89785B�D85�45>C9DI��D85�89785B�
D85�@B5CCEB5���CAUTION��$F5B�¯<<9>7�1�31F9DI�G9<<�3E1C5�5H35CC9F5�@B5CCEB5�2E9<4�

• �>�75>5B1<��the more foam that is put into the mold, the higher the mold pressure, 1>4�CE2C5AE5>D<I��D85�CDB?>75B�D85�¯HDEB9>7�D81D�9C�B5AE9B54��'5=5=25B��1<<�
CICD5=C�G9<<�45F5<?@�=?<4�@B5CCEB5�

• �?EB�=1:?B�3?>C945B1D9?>C�G8938�G9<<�16653D�=?<4�@B5CCEB5�1>4�8?G�56¯395>D<I�1�=?<4�9C�¯<<54�1B5�1@@<931D9?>�C8?D�D9=5��?B95>D1D9?>�1>4�2B139>7��=?<4�C9J5�1>4�=?<4�
venting.

CYLINDER SHAKING
�138��978��<?G�)538>?<?7I�@B?4E3D�=ECD�25�C81;5>�6?B�`)�!�`()���"�#*)��1D�D85� 
2579>>9>7�?6�5138�41I�?6�EC5�D?�@B?F945�D85�@B?@5B�=9HDEB5�?6�385=931<C�

TEMPERATURE
%B?4E3DC�=ECD�25�3?>49D9?>54�25DG55>��
£��Ë�����£��Ë�� 
6?B�1�=9>9=E=�?6�����41IC�@B9?B�D?�C@B1I9>7�� 
(55�)�(�6?B�6?B=E<1�C@539¯3�D5=@5B1DEB5� 
B53?==5>41D9?>C�

DAILY SPRAY LOG
• �?>4E3D�B1D9?�C8?DC�256?B5�9>9D91<�419<I�C@B1I�1>4�5F5BI� 
DG?�8?EBC�4EB9>7�D85�:?2�

• "19>D19>�133EB1D5�B53?B4C�ED9<9J9>7�D85��19<I�(@B1I�!?7� 
G?B;C855D��G8938�9C�1�B5AE9B5=5>D�6?B�DB?E2<5C8??D9>7� 
1>4�D538>931<�C5BF935�

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS
• (=1<<�31F9D95C�?B�3?=@<5H�C@135C�=1I�B5AE9B5�=?B5�69<<�8?<5C�D?�3?=@<5D5�D85�
:?2�

• �5D5B=9>5�G81D�9C�9>�D85�G1<<�31F9DI�EC9>7�1�2?B5C3?@5�?B�9>6B1B54�31=5B1�
• �?�1�D5CD�31F9DI�D?�45D5B=9>5�8?G�=1>I�DB9775B�C53?>4C�5138�31F9DI�B5AE9B5C�D?�
25�69<<54��(Note: This is applicable to refill systems only.)

• �9<<�5138�31F9DI�6?B��
¶�?6�D85�31<3E<1D54�DB9775B�C53?>4C�1>4�<5D�D85�6?1=�B9C5�
1>4�5H@1>4��)85>��69<<�6?B�D85�B5=19>9>7�C53?>4C��)?@�?66�96�>55454�

Vertical Mold

Horizontal Mold

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR HIGH FLOW TECHNOLOGY® PRODUCTS 

MOLD PRESSURE CONSIDERATIONS

MOLD SIZE, ORIENTATION AND MOLD VENTING

For products powered by High Flow Technology, review the information below for 
special instructions that must be taken to ensure proper chemical flow.

,51B�@B?D53D9F5�7<1CC5C�G9D8�C945C895<4C�?B�7?77<5C��>9DB9<5�7<?F5C��1>4�3<?D89>7�D81D�@B?D53DC�1719>CD�45B=1<�5H@?CEB5�� 
'53?==5>4�EC9>7�9>�1�G5<<�F5>D9<1D54�1B51�G9D8�35BD96954�B5C@9B1D?BI�@B?D53D9?>�?B�1�@?G5B54�19B�@EB96I9>7�B5C@9B1D?B��%̀ %'���(55�(�(�
�1F19<12<5�1D�GGG�81>496?1=�3?=���

HandiFoam® pour-in-place foams are designed for unique applications where a slower curing foam is desired. This may 
CHOIFO?�;>>CMCIH;F�JLI>N=M�N�;A?�=IH�C>?L;MCIH����N=B�;��GIF>�ÝFFCHA�;H>��BIM�MCG?�L?KNCL?G?HM���5B?�?�;L?�A?H?L;F�
recommendations and guidelines to assist in the use of the product, but do not describe the procedures to be used in any 
�J?=CÝ=�;JJFC=;MCIH��3N;FCÝ=;MCIH�I@�MB?�?�JLI>N=M��CH�;H���J?=CÝ=�;JJFC=;MCIH�GN�M�<?�;JJLIO?>��O?LCÝ?>�;H>�=IHMLIFF?>�<��
the end-user.

• "?<4�?B95>D1D9?>�B565BC�D?�D85�@?C9D9?>�?6�D85�=?<4�1>4�D85�49B53D9?>�D81D�D85�6?1=�G9<<�25�@?EB54�9>D?�1>4�B9C5�G9D89>�D85�=?<4�
• �)85B5�1B5�DG?�21C93�@?C9D9?>C�EC54�D?�45C3B925�=?<4�?B95>D1D9?>��D85�¯BCD�9C�8?B9J?>D1<�@?EB��1>4�D85�?D85B�9C�F5BD931<�@?EB��
+5BD931<�@?EB�45C3B925C�1�@1>5<�D81D�9C�<?>75B�9>�9DC�85978D��?B�F5BD931<�49B53D9?>��D81>�9DC�D893;>5CC��9�5��D89>;�?6�1�4??B�CD1>49>7�?>�
5475�G85B5�D85�6?1=�G?E<4�81F5�D?�°?G�D?�D85�D?@�D?�¯<<�3?=@<5D5<I���`�8?B9J?>D1<�@?EB�9C�?B95>D54�G85B5�D85�<?>75CD�49=5>C9?>�
1B5�9>�D85�8?B9J?>D1<�49B53D9?>��9�5��D85�C1=5�4??B�<1I9>7�?>�1�D12<5�G9D8�D85�D893;>5CC�9>�D85�F5BD931<�49B53D9?>��

• �"?CD�=?<4�DI@5C��?D85B�D81>�@1>5<C��G9<<�6?<<?G�C9=9<1B�@B9>39@<5C�1C�D89C�C9=@<5�5H1=@<5��`C�1�75>5B1<�BE<5��D85�6?1=�4?5C�>?D�
81F5�D?�B9C5�1719>CD�7B1F9DI�1C�=E38�G85>�D85�=?<4�9C�?B95>D54�8?B9J?>D1<<I��)81D�=1;5C�D89C�D85�@B565BB54�=?<4�@?C9D9?>�9>�=1>I�
1@@<931D9?>C�2531EC5�D85�6?1=�G9<<�B9C5�1�C8?BD5B�49CD1>35��D85�35<<�CDBE3DEB5� 
G9<<�D85>�D5>4�D?�25�CDB?>75B��B5CE<D9>7�9>�6?1=�35<<C�D81D�1B5�<5CC�5<?>71D54�9>�D85�49B53D9?>�?6�B9C5�

• �1F9DI�C9J5�1>4�=?<4�?B95>D1D9?>�1B5�1=?>7�D85�=?CD�9=@?BD1>D�3?>C945B1D9?>C�D?�;>?G�G85>�45D5B=9>9>7�D85�C@539¯3�
B5AE9B5=5>DC�6?B�1@@<I9>7�6?1=�9>�1�¥@?EB�9>�@<135¦�1@@<931D9?>��.?EB�25CD�B5CE<DC��?6�3?EBC5��1B5�45@5>45>D�?>�D89C�1>4�?D85B�
613D?BC�=5>D9?>54��1>4�31>�25CD�25�45D5B=9>54�2I�DB91<�1@@<931D9?>�

• %B?@5B�=?<4�F5>D9>7�31>�B54E35�=?<4�@B5CCEB5�1>4�85<@�;55@�45>C9D95C�<?G5B�2I�1<<?G9>7�D85�71C5C�1>4�5H35CC�6?1=�D?�F5>D��
`<G1IC�@B?F945�CE6¯395>D�19B�5C31@5�8?<5C�D?�1<<?G�D85�B9C9>7�6?1=�D?�@EC8�?ED�1>I�DB1@@54�71C5C�1C�D85�=?<4�9C�¯<<54��`C�1�
75>5B1<�BE<5��F5>D9>7�C8?E<4�25�@B?F9454�9>�1>I�<?31D9?>�G85B5�5H@1>49>7�6?1=�=1I�6?B=�1>�19B�@?3;5D�

APPLICATION SHOT TIME
• 5IF�UFSN�²TIPU�UJNF³�SFGFST�UP�UIF�MFOHUI�PG�UJNF�OFDFTTBSZ�UP�EJTQFOTF�UIF�EFTJSFE�BNPVOU�PG�GPBN�JOUP�UIF�DBWJUZ�PS�NPME�½YUVSF�
• )85�C8?D�D9=5�31>�25�B?E78<I�5CD9=1D54�2I�¯BCD�;>?G9>7�D85�F?<E=5�?6�D85�31F9DI��31F9DI�C9J5���1>4�D85�45C9B54�9>�@<135�45>C9DI�?6�D85�6?1=�
• )85�6?<<?G9>7�31<3E<1D9?>�C8?GC�8?G�D89C�9>6?B=1D9?>�31>�25�EC54�D?�45D5B=9>5�D85�1@@B?H9=1D5�C8?D�D9=5�9>�C53?>4C� 

WEIGHT NEEDED = DESIRED DENSITY X CAVITY VOLUME
• �)85�13DE1<�C8?D�D9=5�G9<<�1<C?�45@5>4�?>�?D85B�613D?BC�CE38�1C�385=931<�D5=@5B1DEB5��1@@<931D9?>�D5=@5B1DEB5��1=?E>D�?6�385=931<�B5=19>9>7�9>�D85�CICD5=��5D3���1>4�31>�
25CD�25�45D5B=9>54�2I�DB91<�1@@<931D9?>�

• ��>�1<<�31C5C��9D�9C�B53?==5>454�D?�EC5�G5978D�?6�49C@5>C54�6?1=�B1D85B�D81>�D85�?ED@ED�5CD9=1D9?>�381BDC�1C�D85C5�1B5�?><I�7E945<9>5C�1>4�1B5�<5CC�B5<912<5�D81>�D85�EC5�?6�
1�C31<5�D?�=51CEB5�13DE1<�G5978D�49C@5>C54�
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TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

“A-RICH” FOAM:

NOZZLE CARE AND USAGE TEMPERATURE AND STORAGE

HANDIFOAM® MULTIPURPOSE CLEANER

“B-RICH” FOAM:

Equivalent flow of both A-component and B-component is required with all two-component polyurethane systems in order to obtain 
proper performance, curing and optimum yields. If a problem occurs, the cause is typically due to uneven chemical flow that is caused 
by a blockage of one of the chemicals.*

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

%??B�385=931<�6<?G

�I<9>45B�F1<F5C�>?D�6E<<I�?@5> )EB>�3I<9>45B�F1<F5C�3?E>D5B�3<?3;G9C5�E>D9<�D85I�CD?@

�I<9>45B�F1<F5C�9>�9>3?BB53D�@?C9D9?> %<135�3I<9>45B�F1<F5C�9>�E@B978D�@?C9D9?>

�1=1754�BE225B�71C;5D�9>�>?JJ<5 '5@<135�>?JJ<5
"1D5B91<�9C�D??�3?<4 �85=931<�D5=@5B1DEB5�=ECD�25�25DG55>��
£��Ë�����£��Ë��

�?1=�<51;9>7�6B?=�8?C5�3?>>53D9?>C
Hoses not tightened )978D5>�1<<�8?C5�69DD9>7C

Cross-threaded hose '5@<135�7E>�8?C5�1CC5=2<I

�1B;�3BE>38I�6?1=	�?66�B1D9?��`�B938�

"1D5B91<�9C�D??�3?<4 ��85=931<�D5=@5B1DEB5�=ECD�25�25DG55>��
£��Ë�����£��Ë��

�<?7754�>?JJ<5 '5@<135�>?JJ<5

�<?3;175�?6�?>5�385=931<�@?BD �<51>�7E>�6135�1>4�1@@<I�@5DB?<5E=�:5<<I

�E>�3B?CC?F5B '5@<135�8?C5

,89D5�C@?>7I�?B�C8B9>;9>7�6?1=	�?66�B1D9?����B938�

"1D5B91<�9C�D??�3?<4 ��85=931<�D5=@5B1DEB5�=ECD�25�25DG55>��
£��Ë�����£��Ë��

�<?7754�>?JJ<5 '5@<135�>?JJ<5
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• Cleaning a nozzle more than twice is not recommended.
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HANDIFOAM®  
ESPUMA DE POLIURETANO DE BAJA PRESIÓN

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
PARA KIT DESECHABLE DE DOS COMPONENTES

SOLO PARA USO PROFESIONAL
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Ventilar el área donde se aplica la espuma de poliuretano SPF en aerosol de baja presión ayudará a controlar la exposición de los traba-
jadores a los contaminantes del aire. Lea las hojas de datos de seguridad, las etiquetas, las pautas de administración del producto (A14009) y 
las instrucciones de funcionamiento antes de comenzar a usar.
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(5�B53?=95>41�CE�EC?�5>�E>�kB51�295>�F5>D9<141�3?>�@B?D5339}>�B5C@9B1D?B91�35BD9693141�?�E>�B5C@9B14?B�@EB969314?B�45�19B5�=?D?B9J14?� 
�%`%'���+5B�(�(��49C@?>92<5�5>�GGG�81>496?1=�3?=��

PREPARACION INICIAL

GUÍA DE VENTILACIÓN**
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��� `79D5�5<�;9D�4EB1>D5�1<�=5>?C���=9>ED?�1>D5C�45�EC1B<?�@1B1�
71B1>D9J1B�E>1�=5J3<1�1453E141� 
#?B=1<=5>D5��5<�@B?4E3D?�AEw=93?�4525�5CD1B�5>DB5� 
�
�I����Ë�������I����Ë������?>CE<D5�5<�)�(�@1B1�3?>?35B�<1C� 
B53?=5>4139?>5C�45�D5=@5B1DEB1�I�179D139}>�45�<1�6}B=E<1�

Ti
po

 d
e 

K
it

��� `2B1�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�3?=@<5D1=5>D5�
79B1>4?�<1C�Fk<FE<1C��#�(�#)��$�
HORARIO. 
!1�C?<1@1�CE@5B9?B�C5�@E545�AE9D1B�
?�45:1B�5>�CE�<E71B�4EB1>D5�5<�EC?�?�
1<=135>1=95>D?�

�� ��=@E:5�<1�@1BD5�CE@5B9?B�45<�@1>5<�DB1C5B?�
@1B1�12B9B� 
)9B5�81391�121:?�45�<1�C?<1@1�45<�3?>:E>D?�45�
=1>7E5B1�45�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1� 
'5D9B5�5<�@1AE5D5�45�2?AE9<<1C�I�<51�<1C�
9>CDBE339?>5C�

��� �̀ 2B1�<1�D1@1�CE@5B9?B�45�<1�31:1�
@1B1�5H@?>5B�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�45<�
39<9>4B?� 
�HD95>41�5<�3?>:E>D?�45�
=1>7E5B1�45�<1�E>9414� 
49C@5>C14?B1�14:E>D1�

  PROCEDIMIENTOS DE CONFIGURACIÓN PARA MODELOS DE UN SOLO PAQUETE DE DOS COMPONENTES

����>B?CAE5�la manguera 
DPEJ½DBEB�FO�SPKP�BM�DJMJOESP�
del componente A y la 
NBOHVFSB�DPEJ½DBEB�DJMJOESP�
de componente B�I�1@B95D5�3?>�<1�
<<1F5�45��	���¦9>3<E941�

����̀ 2B1�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�@?B�3?=@<5D?�
79B1>4?�<1C�Fk<FE<1C��#�(�#)��$�
CONTRARIO A LAS HORAS DEL 
RELOJ.  
!1C�Fk<FE<1C�45<�39<9>4B?�4525>�
5CD1B�5B7E94?�4EB1>D5�5<�EC?�

A B
��� `79D5�3141�39<9>4B?�4EB1>D5�1<�=5>?C���=9>ED?�1>D5C�45� 
EC1B<?�@1B1�1C57EB1B�E>1�=5J3<1�1453E141� 
#?B=1<=5>D5��5<�@B?4E3D?�AEw=93?�4525�5CD1B�5>DB5��
�I� 
���Ë�������I����Ë������?>CE<D5�5<�)�(�@1B1�3?>?35B�<1C� 
B53?=5>4139?>5C�45�D5=@5B1DEB1�I�179D139}>�45�<1�6}B=E<1�

Ti
po

 d
e 

K
it

PROCEDIMIENTOS DE CONFIGURACIÓN PARA MODELOS DE DOS COMPONENTES DE PAQUETE DOBLE

COLOCACIÓN DE LA BOQUILLA DE ADVERTENCIA DE TEMPERATURA COLORWISE®

1. `>D5C�45�3?<?31B�<1�2?AE9<<1��EC5� 
F1C5<9>1�5>�<1�31B1�45�<1�@9CD?<1�

��� �>C5BD5�<1�@5CD1|1�9>65B9?B�45�<1�2?AE9<<1�
5>�<1�B1>EB1�9>65B9?B�45�<1�E>9414�
dispensadora.

���?<?AE5�5<�@5CD9<<?�CE@5B9?B�5=@E:k>4?<?�
81391�<1�@1BD5�@?CD5B9?B�45�<1�E>9414��
81CD1�AE5�C5�5C3E385�E>�¥381CAE94?¦�
1E492<5�

���!1�E>9414�5CDk�<9CD1�@1B1�EC1B�

����5C@EsC�45�3?<?31B�<1�2?AE9<<1��B?3w5�5>�5<�B535@Dk3E<?�
45�¥@BE521�45�49C@1B?¦��%1B1�1C57EB1B�@1BD5C�97E1<5C��
%B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�`�I����3?=@BE525�5<�3EB14?�45�<1�
5C@E=1�

��� �%1B1�AE9D1B�<1�2?AE9<<1�EC141��5=@E:5�5<�@5CD9<<?�CE@5B9?B�
81391�1BB921�I�81391�145<1>D5�@1B1�45C12B?381B<?�
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USO DE LA BOQUILLA CON PUNTA A PRESIÓN DE ADVERTENCIA DE TEMPERATURA COLORWISE®

1. !1C�2?AE9<<1C�@B?@?B39?>141C�
@5B=9D5>�E>�@1DB}>�45�
B?3914?�5>�121>93?�

Fácil transición de un patrón de rociado en abanico a un patrón de rociado de cono con la misma boquilla*
NOTA: No disponible con todas las fórmulas. Póngase en contacto con su representante local de HandiFoam para obtener más información.

�!1�2?AE9<<1�45�@E>D1�1�@B5C9}>�18?B1�@5B=9D5�E>�@1DB}>�45�B?3914?�45�3?>?�

��� ���&E9D5�6k39<=5>D5�<1�@E>D1�45<�F5>D9<14?B�@1B1�31=291B�5<�@1DB}>�45�
B?3914?Q

��!1�2?AE9<<1�45�@E>D1�1�@B5C9}>�
18?B1�@5B=9D5�E>�@1DB}>�45�
B?3914?�45�3?>?�

  ESPUMA PARA ROCIAR
1. *C5�1>D5?:?C�@B?D53D?B5C�3?>�@B?D53D?B5C�<1D5B1<5C�?�7?77<5C��7E1>D5C�45�>9DB9<?�I�B?@1�AE5�@B?D5:1�3?>DB1�<1�5H@?C939}>�4sB=931��ÄC5<?�C?<?�5>�E>�kB51�

295>�F5>D9<141�3?>�@B?D5339}>�B5C@9B1D?B91�35BD9¯3141�?�E>�B5C@9B14?B�@EB9¯314?B�45�19B5�=?D?B9J14?��%`%'���+51�(�(��49C@?>92<5�5>�GGG�81>496?1=�
3?=��

2. %1B1�?2D5>5B�<?C�=5:?B5C�B5CE<D14?C��ED9<w35<?�3E1>4?�5<�=1D5B91<�5CDs�5>DB5��
�I����Ë�������I����Ë�����3?>CE<D5�<1�¯381�Ds3>931�@1B1�<1C�B53?=5>4139?>5C�
45�D5=@5B1DEB1�5C@53w¯31C�45�<1�6}B=E<1��!9=@95�<1�7B1C1��5<�1359D5��<1�CE395414�I�5<�17E1�45�<1C�CE@5B¯395C�1�6?B=1B�5C@E=1��`79D5�5<�;9D�1>D5C�45�EC1B<?�
4EB1>D5�1<�=5>?C���=9>ED?��C57�>�<?C�B5AE9C9D?C�45<�@B?4E3D?��3?>CE<D5�<1�¯381�Ds3>931�@1B1�?2D5>5B�=kC�9>6?B=139}>���%1B1�:E57?C�7B1>45C��5>B?CAE5�<1�
=1>7E5B1�1<�39<9>4B?�81CD1�AE5�AE545�1@B5D141�1�=1>?�I�<E57?�1@B95D5�3?>�<1�<<1F5�45��	���¥9>3<E941�

3. `2B1�3?=@<5D1=5>D5�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�45�1=2?C�39<9>4B?C��`�I����
4. �?>53D5�<1�2?AE9<<1�1�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1���<�EC?�45�F1C5<9>1�5>�<1�@1BD5�6B?>D1<�45�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1�1>D5C�45�3?<?31B�<1�2?AE9<<1�1IE41Bk�

1�@B5F5>9B�<1�3?>D1=9>139}>�@?B�5C@E=1�3EB141�?�AEw=93?C�I�1IE41Bk�1�=1>D5>5B�<9=@9?C�<?C�@E5BD?C�45�C5<<14?���!1C�9>CDBE339?>5C�45D1<<141C�@1B1�
3?<?31B�<1�2?AE9<<1�C5�=E5CDB1>�1BB921��

��� `<�B?391B�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1�@?B�@B9=5B1�F5J�I�3?>�3141�;9D�>E5F?��49C@5>C5�<1�5C@E=1�1@B5D1>4?�5<�71D9<<?�C?<?�45��	��1��	�@1B1�12B9B<?�81CD1�<?7B1B�
<1�C1<941�45C5141���CD1�4?C9¯3139}>�3?>DB?<12<5�5C�E>1�F5>D1:1�9=@?BD1>D5�45�<1�E>9414�45�49C@5>C139}>��AE5�@5B=9D5�1<�ECE1B9?�E>�3?>DB?<�3?=@<5D?�45<�
31E41<�AE5�=5:?B�C5�141@D1�1�<1�1@<93139}>�

6. *>1�F5J�AE5�C5�CE5<D1�5<�71D9<<?�������'�`�)�+`'(����#)'$����
�(��*#�$(�?�C5�4525�9>CD1<1B�E>1�>E5F1�2?AE9<<1��#?�8135B�5CD?�@?4Bw1�B5CE<D1B�5>�
6E71C�45�AEw=93?C��45BB1=5C�?�C1<@9314EB1C�AE5�@E545>�1BBE9>1B�<1�E>9414�45�49C@5>C139}>�I�	�?�<1C�=1>7E5B1C�

��� �"%$')`#)����5C@EsC�45�C?<D1B�5<�71D9<<?��13D9F5�5<�C57EB?�45<�71D9<<?�@1B1�5F9D1B�E>1�45C31B71�133945>D1<�
��� )?41C�<1C�2?AE9<<1C�45�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1�C?>�6k39<5C�45�<9=@91B�I�B5C9CD5>D5C�1�<?C�49C?<F5>D5C��%1B1�<9=@91B�<1C�2?AE9<<1C��5<�@B?4E3D?�AEw=93?�

<wAE94?�4525�49C?<F5BC5�1>D5C�45�CE�B51339}>�AEw=931�3?=@<5D1�5>:E171>4?�<1�2?AE9<<1�3?>�E>�C?<F5>D5�1453E14?�3?=?��1>49�?1=���<51>5B��!1�31B1�45�
<1�@9CD?<1�C5�@E545�=1>D5>5B�<9=@91�3?>�5<�EC?�45�F1C5<9>1�5>�<1�31B1�?�3?>�E>�@1|?�CE1F5�@1B1�5<9=9>1B�<?C�B5C94E?C�

��� #?�AE9D5�<1C�=1>7E5B1C�45�<?C�39<9>4B?C��#?�5>:E17E5�	�<9=@95�<1C�=1>7E5B1C�3?>�19B5��17E1�?�C?<F5>D5��&E9D1B�I�	�?�<9=@91B�<1C�=1>7E5B1C�@E545�
3?=@B?=5D5B�<1�5C@E=1�

NOTAS IMPORTANTES DE APLICACIÓN
1. �?>CE<D5�<1C��?:1C�45�41D?C�Ds3>93?C�45<�@B?4E3D?�@1B1�3?>?35B�<?C�B5>49=95>D?C�5C@53w¯3?C�45<�@B?4E3D?��!?C�B5>49=95>D?C�45<�;9D�45C53812<5�C5�

=945>�5>�@95C�D12<1B5C��*>�@95�45�D12<1�5C�E>�@95�3E14B14?�3?>���¦45�7B?C?B����¦�H����¦H��¦���!?C�B5>49=95>D?C�B51<5C�F1B91Bk>�45@5>495>4?�45�613D?B5C�3?=?�
<1C�3?>4939?>5C�1=295>D1<5C��<1�Ds3>931�45�1@<93139}>��<1�45>C9414�45�<1�5C@E=1��5D3�

2. !1�94?>59414�45�5CD5�@B?4E3D?�@1B1�3E1<AE95B�@B?@}C9D?�@1BD93E<1B��3?=?�<?7B1B�<1C�@B?@954145C�5CDBE3DEB1<5C�45C5141C��<1C�5C@539¯3139?>5C�45�
B5>49=95>D?�?�<?C�B5AE9C9D?C�45�<1�1@<93139}>��4525�C5B�45D5B=9>141�@?B�5<�ECE1B9?�¯>1<�1>D5C�45�CE�EC?��!1�F5B9¯3139}>�45�AE5�5<�@B?4E3D?�C5�81I1�
1@<9314?�5�9>CD1<14?�3?BB53D1=5>D5�D1=29s>�5C�B5C@?>C129<9414�45<�ECE1B9?�¯>1<�

3. (5�B53?=95>41�5>31B53941=5>D5�AE5�5>�D?41C�<1C�1@<93139?>5C�<1�5C@E=1�C5�@B?D5:1�3?>�B5F5CD9=95>D?C�?�B5F5CD9=95>D?C�1@B?214?C�
4. )5>71�3E9414?�1<�1@<931B�31@1C�5H35C9F1C�1�<1�F5J�45294?�1�<1�75>5B139}>�45�31<?B�5H?DsB=93?��%1B1�5C@5C?B5C�=1I?B5C�45����¦�����3=��1@<9AE5�5C@E=1�

5>�=�<D9@<5C�31@1C��@5B=9D95>4?�AE5�5<�31<?B�C5�49C9@5�5>DB5�1@<93139?>5C�
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ALMACENAMIENTO Y REUTILIZACIÓN

EFECTOS DE LA TEMPERATURA

PROSEDIMIENTOS PARA DESECHOS

1. �95BB5�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�45<�39<9>4B?�
2. #?�1<=135>5�39<9>4B?C�<<5>?C�1�D5=@5B1DEB1C�CE@5B9?B5C�1��

�Ë������Ë�����39<9>4B?C�@1B391<5C�?�EC14?C�@?B�5>39=1�45��
�Ë���V��Ë��X���?�@?B�4521:?�45��
�Ë���

��
�Ë�����!?C�;9DC�1<=135>14?C�@?B�4521:?�45��
�Ë���4525>�(5�<5�4525�41B�D95=@?�CE¯395>D5������4w1C��@1B1�AE5�5<�AEw=93?�C5�31<95>D5�81CD1��
����Ë����������Ë�
����3?>CE<D5�<1��9381�)s3>931�@1B1�<1C�B53?=5>4139?>5C�45�D5=@5B1DEB1�5C@53w¯31C�45�<1�6}B=E<1�

3. !1�2?AE9<<1�EC141�4525�45:1BC5�5>�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1�4EB1>D5�5<�1<=135>1=95>D?�@1B1�1IE41B�1�=1>D5>5B�<?C�@E5BD?C�45�C1<941�45�<1�E>9414�
49C@5>C14?B1�<9=@9?C�I�<92B5C�45�@?<F?��CE395414�?�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�AE5�@E541>�1653D1B�5<�C5<<14?�1453E14?�45�<1�2?AE9<<1�

• (��*'��`���(95=@B5�13D9F5�5<�71D9<<?�45�C57EB9414�I�395BB5�D?41C�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�45�CE=9>9CDB?�4EB1>D5�5<�1<=135>1=95>D?�
4. )?41C�<1C�2?AE9<<1C�45�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1�C?>�6k39<5C�45�<9=@91B�I�B5C9CD5>D5C�1�<?C�49C?<F5>D5C��%1B1�<9=@91B�<1C�2?AE9<<1C��C5�4525�49C?<F5B�5<�

@B?4E3D?�AEw=93?�<wAE94?�1>D5C�45�AE5�C5�3?=@<5D5�<1�B51339}>�AEw=931�5>:E171>4?�<1�2?AE9<<1�3?>�E>�C?<F5>D5�1453E14?�3?=?��1>49�?1=���<51>5B��!1�
31B1�45�<1�@9CD?<1�C5�@E545�=1>D5>5B�<9=@91�3?>�5<�EC?�45�F1C5<9>1�5>�<1�31B1�?�3?>�E>�@1|?�CE1F5�@1B1�5<9=9>1B�<?C�B5C94E?C�

��� #?�AE9D5�<1C�=1>7E5B1C�45�<?C�39<9>4B?C��#?�5>:E17E5�	�<9=@95�<1C�=1>7E5B1C�3?>�19B5��17E1�?�C?<F5>D5��&E9D1B�I�	�?�<9=@91B�<1C�=1>7E5B1C�@E545�
3?=@B?=5D5B�<1�5C@E=1�

Para reutilizar la unidad dispensadora después del almacenamiento:
1. '5D9B5�<1�2?AE9<<1�EC141��
2. '5F9C5�<1�31B1�45�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1�@1B1�1C57EB1BC5�45�AE5�<?C�@E5BD?C�45�C1<941�5CDs>�45C@5:14?C�I�<1�31B1�45�<1�E>9414�5CDs�<92B5�45�CE395414��

@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�E�?DB?C�45C538?C��(9�5C�>535C1B9?��EC5�E>�@1|?�CE1F5�?�E>�DB1@?�@1B1�AE9D1B�3E1<AE95B�5C@E=1�?�@B?4E3D?�AEw=93?�3EB14?�45�<1�@1BD5�
6B?>D1<�45�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1��(5�B53?=95>41�5<�EC?�45�F1C5<9>1�9>3<E941�@1B1�3E2B9B�<1�@1BD5�6B?>D1<�45�<1�E>9414�3?>�5<�¯>�45�5F9D1B�E>1�=1I?B�
3?>D1=9>139}>�?�C9�133945>D1<=5>D5�C5�45BB1=1�AEw=93?�5>�5CD1�kB51�

3. �� `79D5�5<�;9D�?�<?C�39<9>4B?C�4EB1>D5�1<�=5>?C���=9>ED?�@1B1�71B1>D9J1B�E>1�=5J3<1�1453E141��#?B=1<=5>D5��5<�@B?4E3D?�AEw=93?�4525�5CD1B�5>DB5� 
�
�I����Ë�������I����Ë������?>CE<D5�5<�)�(�@1B1�3?>?35B�<1C�B53?=5>4139?>5C�45�D5=@5B1DEB1�I�179D139}>�5C@53w6931C�45�<1�6}B=E<1��

4. `2B1�3?=@<5D1=5>D5�D?41C�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�45�CE=9>9CDB?�
��� �9C@5>C1B�5>�E>�3?>D5>54?B�45�45C538?C�@1B1�F5B9¯31B�AE5�1=2?C�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�C5�49C@5>C5>�5>�3?BB95>D5C�1@B?H9=141=5>D5�97E1<5C��

• !1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1�5C�E>1�E>9414�45C53812<5�>?�49C5|141�@1B1�1<=135>1=95>D?�@B?<?>714?�?�B5ED9<9J139}>�3?>D9>E1��%1B1�1IE41B�1�@B?<?>71B�
<1�F941��D9<�45�1<=135>1=95>D?��C5�B53?=95>41�49C@5>C1B�E>1�31>D9414�=w>9=1�45�5C@E=1�45�<1�E>9414�1<�=5>?C�E>1�F5J�3141�DB5C����4w1C�@1B1�
71B1>D9J1B�E>�°E:?�}@D9=?�45�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�1�DB1FsC�45�<1C�=1>7E5B1C��(5�B53?=95>41�5<�EC?�45<�3?>D5>94?�45>DB?�45�<?C�
�4w1C�@?CD5B9?B5C� 
1<�EC?�9>9391<�

• !1�D5=@5B1DEB1�1453E141�:E571�E>�@1@5<�6E>41=5>D1<�5>�5<�B5>49=95>D?�45�3E1<AE95B�C9CD5=1�45�5C@E=1�45�@?<9EB5D1>?�45�4?C�3?=@?>5>D5C��!1�
D5=@5B1DEB1�AEw=931��<1�D5=@5B1DEB1�45<�19B5�1=295>D5�I�<1�D5=@5B1DEB1�45<�CECDB1D?��5C�4539B��<1�D5=@5B1DEB1�45<�=?<45��1653D1Bk>�5<�B5>49=95>D?�45<�
C9CD5=1�

• !1�D5=@5B1DEB1�AEw=931�B53?=5>4141�5C�45��
�1����Ë�������1����Ë�����3?>CE<D5�<1�¯381�Ds3>931�@1B1�<1C�B53?=5>4139?>5C�45�D5=@5B1DEB1�5C@53w¯31C�45�
<1�6}B=E<1��(9�<?C�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�>?�5CDk>�1�<1�D5=@5B1DEB1�1453E141��@E545>�49C@5>C1BC5�5>�E>1�@B?@?B39}>�9>1453E141��<?�AE5�41�<E71B�1�E>1�
5C@E=1�45�=1<1�31<9414���?>CE<D5�<1C��?:1C�45�41D?C�Ds3>93?C��)�(��@1B1�3?>?35B�<?C�B5AE9C9D?C�5C@53w¯3?C�45�D5=@5B1DEB1�45�<1�6?B=E<139}>�

• NOTA: Pueden pasar de varias horas a varios días (en el caso de los sistemas más grandes) para que la temperatura química 
alcance la temperatura adecuada. Esto es especialmente cierto si el producto se envió recientemente o se almacenó en 
temperaturas más frías.

• %1B1�?2D5>5B�=5:?B5C�B5CE<D14?C��5C�F5>D1:?C?�31<5>D1B�<1�D5=@5B1DEB1�45<�CECDB1D?�45<�=?<45�1��
��

�Ë���������Ë�����I1�AE5�5CD?�=5:?B1Bk�D1>D?�<1�
1485C9}>�45�<1�5C@E=1�3?=?�@5B=9D9Bk�<1�5H@1>C9}>�1453E141�45�<1�5C@E=1��*>�CECDB1D?�=kC�6Bw?�13DE1Bk�3?=?�E>�49C9@14?B�45�31<?B��5<9=9>1>4?�5<�
31<?B�75>5B14?�@?B�<1�B51339}>�5H?DsB=931�45�<?C�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�4EB1>D5�5<�3EB14?���CD?�@E545�B54E39B�<1�5H@1>C9}>��<1�°E945J�I�5<�B5>49=95>D?�
• NOTA: Es importante tener cuidado al utilizar sustratos de calentamiento. Póngase en contacto con su representante local de 

Handi Foam para conocer los procedimientos adecuados.

Utilice siempre el equipo de protección adecuado como lo haría mientras pulveriza la espuma de dos componentes en un área bien 
ventilada. Procedimiento de manipulación de cilindros desechables vacíos o parcialmente usados (no retornables):

1. NO INCINERE LOS CILINDROS.
2. +13w5�<?C�39<9>4B?C�3?<?31>4?�<1�5C@E=1�5>�E>�3?>D5>54?B�45�B5C94E?C�3?=?�E>1�31:1�45�31BD}>�?�E>1�2?<C1�45�@<kCD93?���5C@B5CEB935�<?C�39<9>4B?C�

EC14?C�EC1>4?�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1�3?>�E>1�>E5F1�2?AE9<<1�14:E>D1��'?3w5�<1�5C@E=1�81CD1�AE5�E>?�45�<?C�3?=@?>5>D5C�	�39<9>4B?C�45:5�45�B?391B�
AEw=93?�

3. '5D9B5�<1�2?AE9<<1�I�<E57?�3?>D9>�5�45C@B5CEB9J1>4?�49C@5>C1>4?�5<��<?C��AEw=93?��C��B5CD1>D5��C��5>�E>�3?>D5>54?B�45�45C538?C��E>1�31:1�6?BB141�3?>�E>1�
2?<C1�45�@<kCD93?��AE5�D95>5�E>�=549?�45�12C?B39}>�45�<wAE94?�9>4ECDB91<�1453E14?�5>�<1�@1BD5�9>65B9?B���9C@5>C5�<?C�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�B5C94E1<5C�81CD1�
AE5�<1�@B5C9}>�C5�B54EJ31�1<�=w>9=?�?�C?<?�AE545>�2EB2E:1C�7B1>45C�5>�<1�=1>7E5B1�

4. �95BB5�3?=@<5D1=5>D5�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�45<�39<9>4B?�I�<E57?�FE5<F1�1�?@5B1B�<1�E>9414�49C@5>C14?B1�@1B1�F1391B�I�45C@B5CEB9J1B�<1C�=1>7E5B1C��*D9<935�E>1�
<<1F5�45��	���¦I�B5D9B5�<1C�=1>7E5B1C�45�<?C�39<9>4B?C��)5>71�3E9414?�5>�31C?�45�AE5�81I1�B5C94E?C�AEw=93?C�I�	�?�@B5C9}>�5>�<1C�=1>7E5B1C�

��� �>F95BD1�5<�39<9>4B?�I�1@E>D5�<5:?C�45�<1�31B1��`2B1�<5>D1=5>D5�5<�39<9>4B?�C?2B5�5<�3?>D5>54?B�45�45C538?C�@1B1�B53?75B�3E1<AE95B�B?3w?�B5C94E1<
6. +E5<F1�1�3?<?31B�5<�39<9>4B?�5>�@?C939}>�F5BD931<��`79D5�5<�B539@95>D5��>?�4525Bw1�8125B�C1<@9314EB1C�45�<wAE94?��`C57�B5C5�45�45:1B�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�`���')`(��

>?�<1C�395BB5��#$�%�'�$'`'�
��� �<�ECE1B9?�45�5CD5�=1D5B91<�D95>5�<1�B5C@?>C129<9414�45�45C5381B�<?C�39<9>4B?C�F13w?C��5<�=1D5B91<�>?�ED9<9J14?�I�<?C�B5C94E?C�45�3?>6?B=9414�3?>�D?41C�<1C�

B57<1=5>D139?>5C�6545B1<5C��5CD1D1<5C��9>D5B>139?>1<5C�I�<?31<5C�1@<9312<5C�3?>�B5C@53D?�1<�DB1D1=95>D?��1<=135>1=95>D?�I�5<9=9>139}>�45�45C538?C�
@5<97B?C?C�I�>?�@5<97B?C?C���?>CE<D5�3?>�CE�C5BF939?�<?31<�45�5<9=9>139}>�45�B5C94E?C�@1B1�?2D5>5B�?B95>D139}>��

NOTA: �5C@EsC�45�49C@5>C1B��C9�1�E>�39<9>4B?�<5�AE541�AEw=93?��DB1D1B�3?=?�=1D5B91<�@5<97B?C?�
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• !1�@B5C9}>�45<�=?<45�5C�496w39<�45�@B54539B��C9>�5=21B7?��3E1<AE95B�5C@E=1�5:5B35Bk�@B5C9}>�C?2B5�5<�=?<45�5>�31C9�D?41C�<1C�1@<93139?>5C��%?B�<?�D1>D?��D?4?C�<?C�=?<45C�
4525>�CE:5D1BC5�?�CE:5D1BC5�45�1<7E>1�=1>5B1��!1�31>D9414�45�CE:539}>�B5AE5B941�45@5>45�45�<1�1@<93139}>�I�<1�45>C9414�45C5141�5>�5<�<E71B��3E1>D?�=1I?B�5C�<1�45>C9414��
=1I?B�5C�<1�@B5C9}>���%'��`*��À#��(?2B5<<5>1B�E>1�31F9414�9=@549Bk�AE5�C5�13E=E<5�E>1�@B5C9}>�5H35C9F1�

• �>�75>5B1<��3E1>D1�=kC�5C@E=1�C5�@?>71�5>�5<�=?<45��=1I?B�C5Bk�<1�@B5C9}>�45<�=?<45�I��@?CD5B9?B=5>D5��=kC�6E5BD5�C5Bk�<1�¯:139}>�B5AE5B941��'53E5B45��D?4?C�<?C�
C9CD5=1C�45C1BB?<<1Bk>�@B5C9}>�45�=?<45�

• �E1DB?�3?>C945B139?>5C�@B9>39@1<5C�AE5�1653D1Bk>�<1�@B5C9}>�45<�=?<45�I�<1�5¯395>391�3?>�AE5�C5�<<5>1�E>�=?<45�C?>�5<�D95=@?�45�1@<93139}>��<1�?B95>D139}>�I�5<�
1BB9?CDB1=95>D?��5<�D1=1|?�45<�=?<45�I�<1�F5>D9<139}>�45<�=?<45�

CILINDRO TAMBIÉN
�141�@B?4E3D?�45�D53>?<?7w1�45�1<D?�6<E:?�C5�4525�179D1B�4EB1>D5�`!�"�#$(���"�#*)$�
1<�3?=95>J?�45�3141�4w1�45�EC?�@1B1�@B?@?B39?>1B�<1�=5J3<1�1453E141�45�@B?4E3D?C�
AEw=93?C�

TEMPERATURA
!?C�@B?4E3D?C�4525>�13?>4939?>1BC5�5>DB5��
�I����Ë�������I����Ë���� 
4EB1>D5�E>�=w>9=?�45���1���4w1C�1>D5C�45�<1�@E<F5B9J139}>�
�?>CE<D5�<1�)�(�@1B1�3?>?35B�<1C�B53?=5>4139?>5C�45� 
D5=@5B1DEB1�5C@53w6931C�45�<1�6}B=E<1�

REGISTRO DIARIO DE SPRAY
• '51<935�49C@1B?C�45�@B?@?B39}>�1>D5C�45�<1�@E<F5B9J139}>� 
491B91�9>9391<�I�3141�4?C�8?B1C�4EB1>D5�5<�DB121:?�

• "1>D5>71�B579CDB?C�@B539C?C�ED9<9J1>4?�<1�8?:1�45�DB121:?� 
B579CDB?�491B9?�45�@E<F5B9J139}>��AE5�5C�E>�B5AE9C9D?�@1B1� 
<1�B5C?<E39}>�45�@B?2<5=1C�I�5<�C5BF939?�Ds3>93?�

CONSIDERACIONES ESPECIALES
• !1C�31F94145C�@5AE5|1C�?�<?C�5C@139?C�3?=@<5:?C�@E545>�B5AE5B9B�=kC�17E:5B?C�
45�B5<<5>?�@1B1�3?=@<5D1B�5<�DB121:?�

• �5D5B=9>5�AEs�81I�5>�<1�31F9414�45�<1�@1B54�3?>�E>�2?B?C3?@9?�?�E>1�3k=1B1�45�
9>6B1BB?:?C�

• �171�E>1�31F9414�45�@BE521�@1B1�45D5B=9>1B�3Ek>D?C�C57E>4?C�45�13D9F139}>�
B5AE95B5�AE5�C5�<<5>5�3141�31F9414���#?D1��5CD?�C5�1@<931�C?<?�1�<?C�C9CD5=1C�45�
B531B71��

• !<5>5�3141�31F9414�4EB1>D5�5<��
¶�45�<?C�C57E>4?C�45�13D9F139}>�31<3E<14?C� 
I�45:5�AE5�<1�5C@E=1�C5�5<5F5�I�C5�5H@1>41��!E57?��<<5>5�@?B�<?C�C57E>4?C� 
B5CD1>D5C��'5=1D1B�C9�5C�>535C1B9�

Modle vertical

Molde Horizontal

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES PARA PRODUCTOS HIGH FLOW TECHNOLOGY®

CONSIDERACIONES SOBRE LA PRESIÓN DEL MOLDE

TAMAÑO, ORIENTACIÓN Y VENTILACIÓN DEL MOLDE

Para productos que funcionan con tecnología de alto flujo, revise la información a continuación para 
obtener instrucciones especiales que se deben seguir para garantizar un flujo químico adecuado.

*C5�1>D5?:?C�@B?D53D?B5C�3?>�@B?D53D?B5C�<1D5B1<5C�?�7?77<5C��7E1>D5C�45�>9DB9<?�I�B?@1�AE5�@B?D5:1�3?>DB1�<1�5H@?C939}>�4sB=931�� 
(5�B53?=95>41�CE�EC?�5>�E>�kB51�295>�F5>D9<141�3?>�@B?D5339}>�B5C@9B1D?B91�35BD9693141�?�E>�B5C@9B14?B�@EB969314?B�45�19B5�=?D?B9J14?�
�%̀ %'���+51�(�(��49C@?>92<5�5>�GGG�81>496?1=�3?=��

Las espumas para verter en el lugar HandiFoam® están diseñadas para aplicaciones únicas donde se desea una espuma de 
curado más lento. Esto puede implicar consideraciones adicionales sobre el uso del producto, como el llenado del molde y los 
requisitos de tiempo de inyección. Estas son recomendaciones y pautas generales para ayudar en el uso del producto, pero 
HI�>?�=LC<?H�FI��JLI=?>CGC?HMI��KN?��?�NMCFC�;L]H�?H�HCHANH;�;JFC=;=CoH�?�J?=iÝ=;��.;�=;FCÝ=;=CoH�>?�?�MI��JLI>N=MI��?H�
=N;FKNC?L�;JFC=;=CoH�?�J?=iÝ=;�>?<?��?L�;JLI<;>;��O?LCÝ=;>;���=IHMLIF;>;�JIL�?F�N�N;LCI�ÝH;F�

• !1�?B95>D139}>�45<�=?<45�C5�B5¯5B5�1�<1�@?C939}>�45<�=?<45�I�<1�49B5339}>�5>�<1�AE5�<1�5C@E=1�C5�F5BD5Bk�I�C5�5<5F1Bk�45>DB?�45<�=?<45�
• �1I�4?C�@?C939?>5C�2kC931C�AE5�C5�ED9<9J1>�@1B1�45C3B929B�<1�?B95>D139}>�45<�=?<45��5<�@B9=5B?�5C�F5BD94?�8?B9J?>D1<�I�5<�?DB?�F5BD94?�
F5BD931<��+5BD94?�F5BD931<�45C3B925�E>�@1>5<�AE5�5C�=kC�<1B7?�5>�CE�1<DEB1��?�49B5339}>�F5BD931<��AE5�CE�7B?C?B��5C�4539B��@95>C5�5>�E>1�
@E5BD1�C?2B5�5<�2?B45�4?>45�<1�5C@E=1�D5>4Bw1�AE5�°E9B�81391�<1�@1BD5�CE@5B9?B�@1B1�<<5>1BC5�@?B�3?=@<5D?���*>�F5BD94?�8?B9J?>D1<�
C5�?B95>D1�4?>45�<1�49=5>C9}>�=kC�<1B71�5CDk�5>�<1�49B5339}>�8?B9J?>D1<��5C�4539B��<1�=9C=1�@E5BD1�3?<?3141�C?2B5�E>1�=5C1�3?>�5<�
5C@5C?B�5>�<1�49B5339}>�F5BD931<��

• !1�=1I?Bw1�45�<?C�D9@?C�45�=?<45C��49CD9>D?C�45�<?C�@1>5<5C��C57E9Bk>�@B9>39@9?C�C9=9<1B5C�1�<?C�45�5CD5�C5>39<<?�5:5=@<?���?=?�B57<1�
75>5B1<��<1�5C@E=1�>?�D95>5�AE5�5<5F1BC5�D1>D?�3?>DB1�<1�7B1F5414�3E1>4?�5<�=?<45�5CDk�?B95>D14?�8?B9J?>D1<=5>D5���C?�8135�AE5�
5CD1�C51�<1�@?C939}>�45�=?<45�@B565B941�5>�=E381C�1@<93139?>5C�@?BAE5�<1�5C@E=1�C5�5<5F1Bk�E>1�49CD1>391�=kC�3?BD1��<1�5CDBE3DEB1�
45�<1�35<41

• 5>D?>35C�D5>45Bk�1�C5B�=kC�6E5BD5��<?�AE5�41Bk�3?=?�B5CE<D14?�3s<E<1C�45�5C@E=1�=5>?C�1<1B7141C�5>�<1�49B5339}>�45�CE2941�
• �<�D1=1|?�45�<1�31F9414�I�<1�?B95>D139}>�45<�=?<45�C5�5>3E5>DB1>�5>DB5�<1C�3?>C945B139?>5C�=kC�9=@?BD1>D5C�AE5�4525�3?>?35B�1<�
45D5B=9>1B�<?C�B5AE9C9D?C�5C@53w¯3?C�@1B1�1@<931B�5C@E=1�5>�E>1�1@<93139}>�45�¥F5BD94?�5>�5<�<E71B¦��(EC�=5:?B5C�B5CE<D14?C��@?B�
CE@E5CD?��45@5>45>�45�5CD5�I�?DB?C�613D?B5C�=5>39?>14?C��I�C5�@E545>�45D5B=9>1B�=5:?B�=5491>D5�E>1�1@<93139}>�45�@BE521�

• !1�F5>D9<139}>�1453E141�45<�=?<45�@E545�B54E39B�<1�@B5C9}>�45<�=?<45�I�1IE41B�1�=1>D5>5B�<1C�45>C94145C�=kC�21:1C�1<�@5B=9D9B�AE5�
C5�F5>D9<5>�<?C�71C5C�I�5<�5H35C?�45�5C@E=1��(95=@B5�@B?@?B39?>5�CE¯395>D5C�?B9¯39?C�45�5C31@5�45�19B5�@1B1�@5B=9D9B�AE5�<1�5C@E=1�
1C35>45>D5�5H@E<C5�<?C�71C5C�1DB1@14?C�1�=54941�AE5�C5�<<5>1�5<�=?<45���?=?�B57<1�75>5B1<��C5�4525�@B?@?B39?>1B�F5>D9<139}>�5>�
3E1<AE95B�<E71B�4?>45�<1�5C@E=1�5>�5H@1>C9}>�@E541�6?B=1B�E>1�2?<C1�45�19B5�

TIEMPO DE DISPARO DE LA APLICACIÓN
• �<�DsB=9>?�¥D95=@?�45�9>I5339}>¦�C5�B5¯5B5�1<�@5Bw?4?�45�D95=@?�>535C1B9?�@1B1�49C@5>C1B�<1�31>D9414�45C5141�45�5C@E=1�5>�<1�31F9414�?�5>�5<�1335C?B9?�45<�=?<45�
• �<�D95=@?�45�49C@1B?�C5�@E545�5CD9=1B�1@B?H9=141=5>D5�3?>?395>4?�@B9=5B?�5<�F?<E=5>�45�<1�31F9414��D1=1|?�45�<1�31F9414��I�<1�45>C9414�45C5141�5>�5<�<E71B�45�<1�
5C@E=1���<�C97E95>D5�3k<3E<?�=E5CDB1�3}=?�C5�@E545�ED9<9J1B�5CD1�9>6?B=139}>�@1B1�45D5B=9>1B�5<�D95=@?�45�49C@1B?�1@B?H9=14?�5>�C57E>4?C�

• %�($�#���(`'�$�T���#(��`����(�`�`�-�+$!*"�#�����`+��`�
• �<�D95=@?�45�49C@1B?�B51<�D1=29s>�45@5>45Bk�45�?DB?C�613D?B5C�3?=?�<1�D5=@5B1DEB1�45�<1�CECD1>391�AEw=931��<1�D5=@5B1DEB1�45�1@<93139}>��<1�31>D9414�45�CECD1>391�
AEw=931�AE5�AE541�5>�5<�C9CD5=1��5D3���I�C5�@E545�45D5B=9>1B�=5:?B�=5491>D5�E>1�1@<93139}>�45�@BE521�

• �>�D?4?C�<?C�31C?C��C5�B53?=95>41�ED9<9J1B�5<�@5C?�45�<1�5C@E=1�49C@5>C141�5>�<E71B�45�<1C�D12<1C�45�5CD9=139}>�45�C1<941��I1�AE5�5CD1C�C?>�C?<?�@1ED1C�I�C?>�=5>?C�
3?>¯12<5C�AE5�5<�EC?�45�E>1�2kC3E<1�@1B1�=549B�5<�@5C?�B51<�49C@5>C14?
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GUÍA PARA RESOLVER PROBLEMAS

ESPUMA “RICA A”:

CUIDADO Y USO DE LA BOQUILLA TEMPERATURA Y ALMACENAMIENTO

LIMPIADOR MULTIUSOS HANDIFOAM®

ESPUMA “RICA B”:

Se requiere un flujo equivalente tanto de componente A como de componente B con todos los sistemas de poliuretano de dos compo-
nentes para obtener un rendimiento, curado y rendimiento óptimos adecuados. Si ocurre un problema, la causa generalmente se debe 
a un flujo químico desigual causado por un bloqueo de uno de los productos químicos.*

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE SOLUCIÓN

�<E:?�AEw=93?�4569395>D5

!1C�Fk<FE<1C�45<�39<9>4B?�>?�5CDk>�3?=@<5D1=5>D5�1295BD1C �9B5�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�45<�39<9>4B?�5>�C5>D94?�1>D98?B1B9?�81CD1�AE5�C5�45D5>71>

+k<FE<1C�45�39<9>4B?�5>�@?C939}>�9>3?BB53D1 �?<?AE5�<1C�Fk<FE<1C�45<�39<9>4B?�5>�@?C939}>�F5BD931<

�E>D1�45�7?=1�41|141�5>�<1�2?AE9<<1 '55=@<1J1B�2?AE9<<1
�<�=1D5B91<�5CDk�45=1C914?�6Bw? !1�D5=@5B1DEB1�45�<?C�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�4525�5CD1B�5>DB5��
�I����Ë�������I����Ë���

�E71�45�5C@E=1�45�<1C� 
3?>5H9?>5C�45�<1�=1>7E5B1

Mangueras no apretadas `@B95D5�D?4?C�<?C�1335C?B9?C�45�=1>7E5B1

"1>7E5B1�45�B?C31�3BEJ141 '55=@<135�5<�3?>:E>D?�45�<1�=1>7E5B1�45�<1�@9CD?<1

�C@E=1�3BE:95>D5�?C3EB1�	�
B5<139}>�45�6E5B1��B93?�5>�`�

�<�=1D5B91<�5CDk�45=1C914?�6Bw? !1�D5=@5B1DEB1�45�<?C�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�4525�5CD1B�5>DB5��
�I����Ë�������I����Ë���

�?AE9<<1�?2CDBE941 '55=@<1J1B�2?AE9<<1

�<?AE5?�45�E>�@E5BD?�AEw=93? !9=@91B�<1�31B1�45�<1�@9CD?<1�I�1@<931B�F1C5<9>1

�BE35�45�1B=1C '55=@<1J1B�=1>7E5B1

�C@E=1�2<1>31�5C@?>:?C1� 
?�B5DBk3D9<�	�6E5B1�45� 
@B?@?B39}>��B931�5>���

�<�=1D5B91<�5CDk�45=1C914?�6Bw? !1�D5=@5B1DEB1�45�<?C�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�4525�5CD1B�5>DB5��
�I����Ë�������I����Ë���

�?AE9<<1�?2CDBE941 '55=@<1J1B�2?AE9<<1

�<?AE5?�45�E>�@E5BD?�AEw=93? !9=@91B�<1�31B1�45�<1�@9CD?<1�I�1@<931B�F1C5<9>1

�BE35�45�1B=1C '55=@<1J1B�=1>7E5B1

(1<@9314EB1C�45�2?AE9<<1

%B?@5<5>D5�6E5B1�45�B5<139}> `79D5�5<�;9D�4EB1>D5�1<�=5>?C���=9>ED?�

!?C�39<9>4B?C�5CDk>�F13w?C �1=291B�1�E>�>E5F?�;9D

�?AE9<<1�?2CDBE941 '55=@<1J1B�2?AE9<<1

�<?AE5?�45�<1�=1>7E5B1 '55=@<1J1B�=1>7E5B1

�(9�5<�;9D�1�>�>?�5CDk�3?=@<5D1=5>D5�?@5B1D9F?��45:5�45�@E<F5B9J1B�I�3?=E>wAE5C5�3?>�5<�49CDB92E94?B�4?>45�<?�3?=@B}�

�?>�<1�2?AE9<<1�B5D9B141��3?=@BE525�AE5�1=2?C�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�
°EI5>�3?>�E>1�6E5BJ1�5AE9F1<5>D5�
�<�2<?AE5?�@1B391<�?�3?=@<5D?�45�E>�@E5BD?�AEw=93?�41Bk�3?=?�
B5CE<D14?�E>1�5C@E=1�6E5B1�45�@B?@?B39}>�

��1>49��E>��C5�=E5CDB1�C?<?�3?=?�B565B5>391�

�BE:95>D5��6B912<5��<5>D?�?�C9>�3EB1B�� 
�5�3?<?B�=1BB}>�=kC�?C3EB?�

�C@E=1�=kC�2<1>41��45�3?<?B�2<1>3?��
AE5�C5�5>3?75�1<�3EB1B�

7021

• )?41C�<1C�2?AE9<<1C��?<?B,9C5��C5�@E545>�<9=@91B�6k39<=5>D5�I�C?>�B5C9CD5>D5C�1�
<?C�49C?<F5>D5C�

• %1B1�<9=@91B�<1C�2?AE9<<1C��5<�@B?4E3D?�AEw=93?�<wAE94?�4525�49C?<F5BC5�1>D5C�45�CE�
B51339}>�AEw=931�3?=@<5D1�5>:E171>4?�<1�2?AE9<<1�3?>��1>49�?1=��<51>5B�E�?DB?�
C?<F5>D5�1453E14?�

• !1�31B1�45�<1�@9CD?<1�C5�@E545�=1>D5>5B�<9=@91�3?>�5<�EC?�45�F1C5<9>1�5>�<1�31B1�?�
3?>�E>�@1|?�CE1F5�@1B1�5<9=9>1B�<?C�B5C94E?C�

• #?�C5�B53?=95>41�<9=@91B�E>1�2?AE9<<1�=kC�45�4?C�F535C�

`@<9AE5�E>1�@5AE5|1�31>D9414�45�F1C5<9>1��AE5�C5�@B?@?B39?>1�3?>�3141�;9D��@1B1�
1IE41B�1�=1>D5>5B�<1�31B1�45�<1�@9CD?<1�<9=@91�45�5C@E=1�3EB141�?�3?>D1=9>139}>� 
AE5�@?4Bw1�2<?AE51B�E>?�45�<?C�@E5BD?C�AEw=93?C�

��1=295�<1C�2?AE9<<1C�3?>�6B53E5>391Q� 
!1�5C@E=1�C5�3EB1Bk�45>DB?�45�<1�
2?AE9<<1�5>�<1�=9C=1�31>D9414�45� 
D95=@?�AE5�<1�5C@E=1�C5�FE5<F5�
@571:?C1�5>�5<�19B5�

• !1�D5=@5B1DEB1�45�<?C�@B?4E3D?C�AEw=93?C�5C�=EI�9=@?BD1>D5��
1<=135>5�<?C�;9DC�1��
�Ë�������Ë����?�=kC�1>D5C�45�EC1B<?C�

• �<�@B?4E3D?�AEw=93?�6Bw?�@E545�@B?F?31B�E>�°E:?�6E5B1�45�
@B?@?B39}>�

• !1�D5=@5B1DEB1�AEw=931�}@D9=1�5C�45��
�1� 
���Ë�������1����Ë����

• �?>CE<D5�<1�)�(�@1B1�3?>?35B�<1C� 
B53?=5>4139?>5C�45�D5=@5B1DEB1� 
5C@53w¯31C�45�<1�6}B=E<1�

• )?41C�<1C�2?AE9<<1C��?<?B,9C5��C5�@E545>� 
<9=@91B�6k39<=5>D5�I�C?>�B5C9CD5>D5C�1�<?C� 
49C?<F5>D5C�

• %1B1�<9=@91B�<1C�2?AE9<<1C��5<�@B?4E3D?�AEw=93?�<wAE94?�4525�
49C?<F5BC5�1>D5C�45�CE�B51339}>�AEw=931�3?=@<5D1�5>:E171>4?�
<1�2?AE9<<1�3?>��1>49�?1=��<51>5B�E�?DB?�C?<F5>D5�1453E14?�

• !1�31B1�45�<1�@9CD?<1�C5�@E545�=1>D5>5B�<9=@91�3?>�5<�EC?�
45�F1C5<9>1�5>�<1�31B1�?�3?>�E>�@1|?�CE1F5�@1B1�5<9=9>1B�<?C�
residuos.

• #?�C5�B53?=95>41�<9=@91B�E>1�2?AE9<<1�=kC�45�4?C�F535C�
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA
�<�612B931>D5�C?<?�71B1>D9J1�AE5�5<�@B?4E3D?�3E=@<9Bk�3?>�CEC�5C@539¯3139?>5C��5CD1�71B1>Dw1�B55=@<1J1�D?41C�<1C�45=kC�71B1>Dw1C�5C3B9D1C�?�>?�5C3B9D1C��5H@B5C1C�?�9=@<w39D1C�I�5<�612B931>D5�
B5>E>391�5H@B5C1=5>D5�1�3E1<AE95B�71B1>Dw1�45�3?=5B39129<9414�?�94?>59414�@1B1�E>�@B?@}C9D?�@1BD93E<1B���<�3?=@B14?B�1CE=5�D?4?C�<?C�B95C7?C�5>�3E1>D?�1<�EC?�45<�=1D5B91<���<�B53EBC?�5H3<EC9F?�45<�
�?=@B14?B�5>�3E1>D?�1�3E1<AE95B�9>3E=@<9=95>D?�45�<1�71B1>Dw1��>57<975>391�E�?DB?�B53<1=?�C5�<9=9D1Bk�1<�B55=@<1J?�45<�=1D5B91<���<�9>3E=@<9=95>D?�5CDB93D?�45�<?C�@B?3549=95>D?C�B53?=5>414?C�
5H9=9Bk�1<�612B931>D5�45�D?41�B5C@?>C129<9414�3?>�B5C@53D?�1�<?C�=1D5B91<5C�45�CE�EC?���<�ECE1B9?�45�5CD5�@B?4E3D?�4525�45D5B=9>1B�<1�94?>59414�@1B1�3E1<AE95B�@B?@}C9D?�@1BD93E<1B��9>3<E94?C��5>DB5�
?DB?C��<?C�B5AE9C9D?C�5CDBE3DEB1<5C��<1C�5C@539¯3139?>5C�45�B5>49=95>D?�I�<?C�B5AE9C9D?C�45�1@<93139}>�1>D5C�45�<1�9>CD1<139}>�I�45C@EsC�45�AE5�5<�@B?4E3D?�C5�81I1�1@<9314?�3?BB53D1=5>D5�

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD
!?C�@B?4E3D?C�45�5C@E=1�5>�15B?C?<��1>49�?1=��5CDk>�3?=@E5CD?C�@?B�E>�499C?391>1D?��E>�175>D5�45�5H@1>C9}>��E>�31D1<9J14?B�45�1=9>1�I�E>�@?<9?<���?>CE<D5�<1�(�(�45<�@B?4E3D?��49C@?>92<5�5>�
GGG�81>496?1=�3?=��@1B1�?2D5>5B�9>6?B=139}>�5C@53w¯31��!1�5C@E=1�45�EB5D1>?�@B?4E3941�1�@1BD9B�45�5CD?C�9>7B5495>D5C�1@?I1Bk�<1�3?=2ECD9}>�I�@E545�@B5C5>D1B�E>�B95C7?�45�9>35>49?�C9�C5�5H@?>5�
1�E>�6E57?�?�31<?B�5H35C9F?�45�1@B?H9=141=5>D5���
�Ë��������Ë�����*C5�1>D5?:?C�@B?D53D?B5C�3?>�@B?D53D?B5C�<1D5B1<5C�?�7?77<5C��7E1>D5C�45�>9DB9<?�I�B?@1�AE5�@B?D5:1�3?>DB1�<1�5H@?C939}>�4sB=931��(5�
B53?=95>41�CE�EC?�5>�E>�kB51�295>�F5>D9<141�3?>�@B?D5339}>�B5C@9B1D?B91�35BD9¯3141�?�E>�B5C@9B14?B�@EB9¯314?B�45�19B5�=?D?B9J14?��%`%'����?>CE<D5�(�(��49C@?>92<5�5>�GGG�81>496?1=�3?=��@1B1�
?2D5>5B�9>6?B=139}>�5C@53w¯31��%1B1�?2D5>5B�=kC�9>6?B=139}>�C?2B5�E>�@B?7B1=1�B5C@9B1D?B9?�35BD9¯314?��F9C9D5�8DD@�		GGG�343�7?F	>9?C8	��%1B1�F5B�?�B53929B�E>1�3?@91�45<�@B?7B1=1�45�B5C@9B14?B5C�
45���%��E9<49>7�(?<ED9?>C��B?E@��3?=E>wAE5C5�3?>�`D5>39}>�1<�3<95>D5�45���%��E9<49>7�(?<ED9?>C��B?E@�1<����

�����������<�5AE9@?�45�@B?D5339}>�@5BC?>1<�C5�@E545�3?=@B1B�1�DB1FsC�45�<1�49CDB92E39}>�
45���%��E9<49>7�(?<ED9?>C��B?E@�3?=@B1>4?�5<�;9D�45�C57EB9414�@1B1�3?>DB1D9CD1C��1>49�?1=�������������<�;9D�45�C57EB9414�@1B1�3?>DB1D9CD1C�9>3<EI5��7E1>D5C�45�>9DB9<?��1>D5?:?C�45�C57EB9414�@1B1�
3?>DB1D9CD1C�I�E>�B5C@9B14?B�45�=5491�=kC31B1�45�@B5C9}>�>571D9F1�1@B?214?�@?B�#�$(���($!$�%`'`�*($�%'$��(�$#`!�

ADVERTENCIAS
`�+�')�#��`���1C�3?=@B9=94?�>?�9>°1=12<5��`<5:1D5�45<�31<?B���525�@B?8929BC5�6E=1B�I�<1C�<<1=1C�1295BD1C��9>3<E94?�5<�DB121:?�5>�31<95>D5��5>�<1C�@B?H9=94145C�45�E>1�?@5B139}>�45�6?B=139}>�45�
5C@E=1���F9D5�5<�3?>D13D?�3?>�<1�@95<�I�<?C�?:?C��%E545�31EC1B�C5>C929<9J139}>�@?B�9>81<139}>�I�	�?�3?>D13D?�49B53D?�3?>�<1�@95<���F9D5�<1�B5C@9B139}>�@B?<?>7141�?�B5@5D941�45�F1@?B��"`#)�#�'��*�'`�
DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.
%'�"�'$(�`*-�!�$(���>�3E1<AE95B�31C?�45�@B9=5B?C�1EH9<9?C���$#(*!)��`�*#�"f���$��$�$(���>:E17E5�3?>�17E1�4EB1>D5�1<�=5>?C����=9>ED?C��%��!��&EwD5C5�<1�B?@1�3?>D1=9>141��!1F1B�<1�@95<�3?>�
12E>41>D5�17E1�I�:12}>��!1�5C@E=1�3EB141�4525�5<9=9>1BC5�=1>E1<=5>D5���#�`!`��À#��(9�D95>5�49¯3E<D14�@1B1�B5C@9B1B��14=9>9CDB5�?Hw75>?��(9�<1�B5C@9B139}>�C5�81�45D5>94?��14=9>9CDB5�B5C@9B139}>�
1BD9¯391<���#��()�À#��`4=9>9CDB5�7B1>45C�31>D94145C�45�17E1��#?�9>4EJ31�5<�F?=9D?���?=E>wAE5C5�3?>�E>�=s493?�9>=5491D1=5>D5�5>�3E1<AE95B�C9DE139}>�45�@B9=5B?C�1EH9<9?C���?>CE<D5�<1�(�(�45<�
@B?4E3D?��49C@?>92<5�5>�GGG�81>496?1=�3?=��@1B1�?2D5>5B�9>6?B=139}>�5C@53w¯31�

IMPORTANTE
!51�C95=@B5�D?41C�<1C�9>CDBE339?>5C�45�?@5B139}>��1@<93139}>�I�C57EB9414�1>D5C�45�EC1B�3E1<AE95B�@B?4E3D?�45���%��E9<49>7�(?<ED9?>C��B?E@��*C5�45�13E5B4?�3?>�D?41C�<1C�B57E<139?>5C�I�B5AE9C9D?C�45�
C57EB9414�<?31<5C��5CD1D1<5C�I�6545B1<5C���<�9>3E=@<9=95>D?�5CDB93D?�45�<?C�@B?3549=95>D?C�B53?=5>414?C�I�<1C�@B531E39?>5C�45�C57EB9414�B1J?>12<5C�<925B1Bk�1���%��E9<49>7�(?<ED9?>C��B?E@�45�D?41�
B5C@?>C129<9414�3?>�B5C@53D?�1�<?C�=1D5B91<5C�?�5<�EC?�45�<?C�=9C=?C��%1B1�?2D5>5B�9>6?B=139}>�14939?>1<�I�<1�E293139}>�45�CE�49CDB92E94?B�=kC�35B31>?��<<1=5�1���%��E9<49>7�(?<ED9?>C��B?E@�
���������

NOTA: !1C�@B?@954145C�6wC931C�AE5�C5�=E5CDB1>�C?>�Dw@931C�I�C?<?�C9BF5>�3?=?�7Ew1�@1B1�5<�49C5|?�45�9>75>95Bw1��!?C�B5CE<D14?C�C5�?2D95>5>�1�@1BD9B�45�=E5CDB1C�5>�3?>4939?>5C�9451<5C�I�@E545>�
F1B91B�C57�>�5<�EC?��<1�D5=@5B1DEB1�I�<1C�3?>4939?>5C�1=295>D1<5C��(5�B5C5BF1�5<�45B538?�1�31=291B�<1C�@B?@954145C�6wC931C�3?=?�B5CE<D14?�45<�@B?7B5C?�Ds3>93?���CD1�9>6?B=139}>�B55=@<1J1�1�D?4?C�
<?C�41D?C�@E2<9314?C�1>D5B9?B=5>D5��!?C�B5>49=95>D?C�AE5�C5�=E5CDB1>�C?>�}@D9=?C�I�F1B91Bk>�<975B1=5>D5�C57�>�<1C�3?>4939?>5C�1=295>D1<5C�I�<1�1@<93139}>�@1BD93E<1B��!51�D?41C�<1C�9>CDBE339?>5C�
45<�@B?4E3D?�I�<1�9>6?B=139}>�45�C57EB9414�1>D5C�45�EC1B<?���CD5�@B?4E3D?�5C�?B7k>93?�I��@?B�D1>D?��3?=2ECD92<5���?>CE<D5�<?C�3}497?C�45�3?>CDBE339}>�<?31<5C�@1B1�3?>?35B�<?C�B5AE9C9D?C�5C@53w¯3?C�
B5<139?>14?C�3?>�5<�EC?�45�@<kCD93?C�35<E<1B5C�?�5C@E=1�45�EB5D1>?�5>�<1�3?>CDBE339}>�
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HANDIFOAM®  
"$*((�����%$!.*'f)�`#�����`((��%'�((�$#

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT
%$*'�!�(� �)(���)`�!�(�����*-��$"%$(`#)(

UNIQUEMENT POUR UN USAGE PROFESSIONNEL

!?BC�45�<1�@B5=9tB5�@E<FsB9C1D9?>�45�<¨E>9Ds�45�49CDB92ED9?>�?E�<?BC�4E�4s=1BB175�4¨E>�>?EF51E�;9D��9<�5CD�B53?==1>4s�45�>5�4s3<5>385B�<5�49C@?C9D96�AE5�45��	��
l��	�4¨?EF5BDEB5��:ECAE¨l�35�AE5�<5�4s29D�C?E819Ds�C?9D�1DD59>D���5DD5�31@139Ds�45�4?C175�3?>DB�<12<5�5CD�E>�1F1>D175�=1:5EB�45�35DD5�E>9Ds�45�49CDB92ED9?>���<�
@5B=5D�l�<¨ED9<9C1D5EB�E>�3?>DB�<5�3?=@<5D�4E�4s29D�AE9�3?BB5C@?>4�<5�=95EH�l�<¨1@@<931D9?>�

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’UTILISATION

La ventilation de la zone où est appliquée la mousse de polyuréthane pulvérisée à basse pression SPF aidera à contrôler l’exposition des  
travailleurs aux contaminants atmosphériques. Lisez les fiches de données de sécurité, les étiquettes, les directives sur la gestion  
responsable des produits (A14009) et les instructions d’utilisation avant de commencer l’utilisation.
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PRÉPARATION INITIALE

LIGNES DIRECTRICES EN MATIÈRE DE VENTILATION  **
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LES PROCÉDURES DE MISE EN PLACE DES MODÈLES À UN SEUL COMPOSANT ET À DEUX COMPOSANTS
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SETUP PROCEDURES FOR DUAL-PACKAGE TWO-COMPONENT MODELS

LA FIXATION DE LA BUSE D’AVERTISSEMENT DE TEMPÉRATURE COLORWISE®

1. `F1>D�45�¯H5B�<1�2EC5��ED9<9C5J�45�<1�75<s5�
45�@sDB?<5�CEB�<1�6135�4E�@9CD?<5D�

��� �>CsB5J�<1�<1>7E5DD5�9>6sB95EB5�45�<1�2EC5�
41>C�<1�65>D5�9>6sB95EB5�45�<¨E>9Ds�45�
49CDB92ED9?>�

���9H5J�<5�<?AE5D�CE@sB95EB�5>�<5�@?ECC1>D�
F5BC�<¨1BB9tB5�45�<¨1@@1B59<��:ECAE¨l�35�
AE¨E>�¥4s3<93¦�C5�61CC5�5>D5>4B5�

��� !̈1@@1B59<�5CD�@BuD�l�ED9<9C5B�

���`@BtC�1F?9B�¯Hs�<1�2EC5��@E<FsB9C5J�41>C�E>�Bs39@95>D�¥D5CD�
C8?D¦��%?EB�1CCEB5B�45C�@1BD95C�s71<5C�@B?4E9DC�389=9AE5C�
`�5D����<1�=?ECC5�l�4?E2<5�3?>DB�<5�5CD�5>�DB19>�45�4EB39B�

���%?EB�B5D9B5B�<¨5=2?ED�EC17s��@?ECC5J�<5�<?AE5D�CE@sB95EB�
F5BC�<5�81ED�5D�F5BC�<¨1F1>D�@?EB�<5�4s2<?AE5B�



��

  L’UTILISATION DE LA BUSE À POINTE RAPIDE COLORWISE® POUR L’AVERTISSEMENT DE TEMPÉRATURE
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Passez facilement d’un modèle de pulvérisation de ventilateur à un modèle de pulvérisation de cône avec la même buse.
*NOTE: non disponible avec chaque formulation. Contactez votre représentant handifoam local pour plus d’informations.
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  MOUSSE DE PULVÉRISATION

NOTES D’APPLICATION IMPORTANTES
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9>CD1<<s�5CD�s71<5=5>D�45�<1�B5C@?>C129<9Ds�45�<¨ED9<9C1D5EB�¯>1<�

3. �<�5CD�6?BD5=5>D�B53?==1>4s�AE5�41>C�D?ED5C�<5C�1@@<931D9?>C��<1�=?ECC5�C?9D�@B?Ds7s5�@1B�45C�B5FuD5=5>DC�?E�45C�B5FuD5=5>DC�1@@B?EFsC�
4. �19D5C�1DD5>D9?>�<?BCAE5�F?EC�1@@<9AE5J�45C�3?E385C�5H35CC9F5C�5>�E>5�C5E<5�6?9C�5>�B19C?>�45�<1�@B?4E3D9?>�45�381<5EB�5H?D85B=9AE5��%?EB�<5C�

s@19CC5EBC�CE@sB95EB5C�l�����3=����¦���1@@<9AE5B�<1�=?ECC5�5>�@<EC95EBC�3?E385C��5>�<19CC1>D�<1�381<5EB�C5�49CC9@5B�5>DB5�<5C�1@@<931D9?>C�



��

STOCKAGE ET RÉUTILISATION

EFFETS DE LA TEMPÉRATURE

LES PROCÉDURES D’ÉLIMINATION

1. �5B=5J�<5C�B?29>5DC�45C�3I<9>4B5C�
2. #5�@1C�CD?3;5B�<5C�2?ED59<<5C�@<59>5C�l�45C�D5=@sB1DEB5C�CE@sB95EB5C�l��Ë���2?ED59<<5C�@1BD95<<5C�?E�EC17s5C�l��Ë����?E�9>6sB95EB5C�l��
Ë����!5C�;9DC�

CD?3;sC�l�E>5�D5=@sB1DEB5�9>6sB95EB5�l��
Ë��4?9F5>D�2s>s¯395B�4¨E>�D5=@C�CE6¯C1>D������:?EBC��@?EB�AE5�<5�@B?4E9D�389=9AE5�C5�Bs381E665�:ECAE¨l��
���Ë��
������Ë����F?9B�)�(�@?EB�<5C�B53?==1>41D9?>C�45�D5=@sB1DEB5�C@s39¯AE5C�l�<1�6?B=E<5�

3. !1�2EC5�ED9<9Cs5�4?9D�uDB5�<19CCs5�CEB�<¨E>9Ds�45�49CDB92ED9?>�@5>41>D�<5�CD?3;175�1¯>�45�71B45B�<5C�?B9¯35C�45�C?BD95�45�<¨E>9Ds�45�49CDB92ED9?>�@B?@B5C�5D�
5H5=@DC�45�D?ED5�@?ECC9tB5��C1<5Ds�?E�@B?4E9D�389=9AE5�@?EF1>D�16653D5B�<¨sD1>38s9Ds�45�<1�2EC5�
• (f�*'�)f����>7175J�D?E:?EBC�<1�Cs3EB9Ds�45�4s3<5>385=5>D�5D�65B=5J�D?ED5C�<5C�F1>>5C�4¨1<9=5>D1D9?>�@5>41>D�<5�CD?3;175�

4. )?ED5C�<5C�2EC5C�45�<¨E>9Ds�45�49CDB92ED9?>�C?>D�6139<5=5>D�>5DD?I12<5C�5D�BsC9CD5>D�1EH�C?<F1>DC��%?EB�>5DD?I5B�<5C�2EC5C��<5�@B?4E9D�389=9AE5�<9AE945�
4?9D�uDB5�49CC?EC�1F1>D�C1�Bs13D9?>�389=9AE5�3?=@<tD5�5>�B9>r1>D�<1�2EC5�1F53�E>�C?<F1>D�1@@B?@B9s�D5<�AE5�<5��1>49�?1=���<51>5B��!1�6135�4E�@9CD?<5D�
@5ED�uDB5�=19>D5>E5�@B?@B5�7Bm35�l�<¨ED9<9C1D9?>�45�75<s5�45�@sDB?<5�CEB�<1�6135�?E�4¨E>�38966?>�4?EH�@?EB�5><5F5B�<5C�BsC94EC�

��� #5�B5D9B5J�@1C�<5C�DEI1EH�45C�3I<9>4B5C��#5�@1C�B9>35B�	�>5DD?I5B�<5C�DEI1EH�1F53�45�<¨19B��45�<¨51E�?E�4E�C?<F1>D��!5�B5DB19D�5D�	�?E�<5�>5DD?I175�45C�DEI1EH�
@5EF5>D�3?=@B?=5DDB5�<1�=?ECC5�

Pour réutiliser l’unité de distribution après le stockage :
1. '5D9B5J�<1�2EC5�ED9<9Cs5��
2. +sB9¯5J�<1�6135�45�<¨E>9Ds�45�49CDB92ED9?>�@?EB�F?EC�1CCEB5B�AE5�<5C�?B9¯35C�45�C?BD95�C?>D�4s717sC�5D�AE5�<1�6135�45�<¨E>9Ds�5CD�5H5=@D5�45�C1<5Ds��45�

@B?4E9DC�389=9AE5C�?E�4¨1EDB5C�4s2B9C��(9�>s35CC19B5��ED9<9C5J�E>�D9CCE�?E�E>�38966?>�4?EH�@?EB�5><5F5B�D?ED5�=?ECC5�?E�@B?4E9D�389=9AE5�4EB39�CEB�<1�6135�
45�<¨E>9Ds�45�49CDB92ED9?>���<�5CD�B53?==1>4s�4¨ED9<9C5B�45�<1�75<s5�45�@sDB?<5�65B=s5�@?EB�3?EFB9B�<1�6135�45�<¨1@@1B59<�1¯>�4¨sF9D5B�D?ED5�3?>D1=9>1D9?>�
CE@@<s=5>D19B5�?E�C9�E>�@B?4E9D�389=9AE5�5CD�133945>D5<<5=5>D�4sF5BCs�41>C�35DD5�J?>5�

3. `79D5B�<5�;9D�?E�<5C�3I<9>4B5C�@5>41>D�1E�=?9>C���=9>ED5�@?EB�1CCEB5B�E>�=s<1>75�3?BB53D���>�Bt7<5�7s>sB1<5��<1�D5=@sB1DEB5�4E�@B?4E9D�389=9AE5�45FB19D�C5�
C9DE5B�5>DB5����5D����Ë����
����Ë����+?9B�)�(�@?EB�<5C�B53?==1>41D9?>C�45�D5=@sB1DEB5�5D�4¨179D1D9?>�C@s3969AE5C�l�<1�6?B=E<5��

4. $EFB5J�3?=@<tD5=5>D�D?ED5C�<5C�F1>>5C�4¨1<9=5>D1D9?>�
��� �9CDB92E5B�41>C�<5�3?>D5>5EB�45�4s385DC�@?EB�FsB9¯5B�AE5�<5C�45EH�@B?4E9DC�389=9AE5C�C?>D�49CDB92EsC�41>C�45C�°EH�l�@5E�@BtC�s71EH��

• !̈E>9Ds�45�49CDB92ED9?>�5CD�E>5�E>9Ds�:5D12<5�AE9�>¨5CD�@1C�3?>rE5�@?EB�E>�CD?3;175�@B?<?>7s�?E�E>5�BsED9<9C1D9?>�3?>D9>E5��%?EB�1945B�l�@B?<?>75B�
<1�4EBs5�45�CD?3;175��9<�5CD�B53?==1>4s�45�49CDB92E5B�E>5�AE1>D9Ds�=9>9=1<5�45�=?ECC5�45�<¨E>9Ds�1E�=?9>C�E>5�6?9C�D?EC�<5C�DB?9C����:?EBC�1¯>�
4¨1CCEB5B�E>�°EH�?@D9=1<�4E�@B?4E9D�389=9AE5�41>C�<5C�DEI1EH���<�5CD�B53?==1>4s�4¨ED9<9C5B�<5�3?>D5>E�41>C�<5C�
�:?EBC�CE9F1>D�<1�@B5=9tB5�
ED9<9C1D9?>��

• *>5�D5=@sB1DEB5�14sAE1D5�:?E5�E>�B�<5�5CC5>D95<�41>C�<1�@5B6?B=1>35�45�D?ED�CICDt=5�45�=?ECC5�45�@?<IEBsD81>5�l�45EH�3?=@?C1>DC��!1�D5=@sB1DEB5�
389=9AE5��<1�D5=@sB1DEB5�45�<¨19B�1=291>D�5D�<1�D5=@sB1DEB5�4E�CE2CDB1D��3¨5CD�l�49B5�<1�D5=@sB1DEB5�4E�=?E<5��9>°E5>D�CEB�<5C�@5B6?B=1>35C�4E�
CICDt=5�

• !1�D5=@sB1DEB5�389=9AE5�B53?==1>4s5�5CD�45������Ë����
���Ë����F?9B�)�(�@?EB�<5C�B53?==1>41D9?>C�45�D5=@sB1DEB5�C@s39¯AE5C�l�<1�6?B=E<5��(9�<5C�
@B?4E9DC�389=9AE5C�>5�C?>D�@1C�l�<1�2?>>5�D5=@sB1DEB5��9<C�@5EF5>D�uDB5�49CDB92EsC�41>C�E>�B1@@?BD�9>1@@B?@B9s��35�AE9�5>DB1z>5�E>5�=?ECC5�45�=1EF19C5�
AE1<9Ds��+5E9<<5J�3?>CE<D5B�<5C�¯385C�D538>9AE5C��)�(��@?EB�3?>>1zDB5�<5C�5H975>35C�C@s39¯AE5C�5>�=1D9tB5�45�D5=@sB1DEB5�45�6?B=E<1D9?>�

• NOTE : Il peut falloir de plusieurs heures à plusieurs jours (dans le cas des grands systèmes) pour que la température chimique 
atteigne la bonne température. Cela est particulièrement vrai si le produit a été récemment expédié ou stocké à des températures 
plus froides.

• %?EB�45�=59<<5EBC�BsCE<D1DC��9<�5CD�1F1>D175EH�45�381E665B�<1�D5=@sB1DEB5�4E�CE2CDB1D�4E�=?E<5�l��
��

Ë�������Ë����31B�35<1�1=s<9?B5B1�l�<1�6?9C�
<¨148sB5>35�45�<1�=?ECC5�5D�@5B=5DDB1�E>5�5H@1>C9?>�1@@B?@B9s5�45�<1�=?ECC5��*>�CE2CDB1D�@<EC�6B?94�179B1�3?==5�E>�49CC9@1D5EB�45�381<5EB��
5=@?BD1>D�<1�381<5EB�7s>sBs5�@1B�<1�Bs13D9?>�5H?D85B=9AE5�45C�@B?4E9DC�389=9AE5C�@5>41>D�<5�4EB39CC5=5>D���5<1�@5ED�Bs4E9B5�<¨5H@1>C9?>��<1�°E949Ds�5D�
<5C�@5B6?B=1>35C�
• NOTE���<�5CD�9=@?BD1>D�45�619B5�@B5EF5�45�@BE45>35�<?BC�45�<¨ED9<9C1D9?>�45�CE2CDB1DC�381E661>DC���?>D13D5J�F?DB5�B5@BsC5>D1>D��1>49�?1=�<?31<�

@?EB�3?>>1zDB5�<5C�@B?3s4EB5C�l�CE9FB5�

Portez toujours un équipement de protection adéquat, comme vous le feriez en pulvérisant la mousse à deux composants dans un 
endroit bien ventilé. Procédure de traitement des bouteilles jetables vides ou partiellement utilisées (non consignées) :

1. NE PAS INCINÉRER LES CYLINDRES.
2. +945J�<5C�2?ED59<<5C�5>�49CDB92E1>D�<1�=?ECC5�41>C�E>�3?>D5>5EB�l�4s385DC�3?==5�E>5�2?zD5�5>�31BD?>�?E�E>�C13�5>�@<1CD9AE5���s@B5CCEB9C5J�<5C�

3I<9>4B5C�EC17sC�l�<¨1945�45�<¨E>9Ds�45�49CDB92ED9?>�=E>95�4¨E>5�>?EF5<<5�2EC5��%E<FsB9C5J�<1�=?ECC5�:ECAE¨l�35�AE5�<¨E>�45C�3?=@?C1>DC	3I<9>4B5C�>5�
@E<FsB9C5�@<EC�45�@B?4E9D�389=9AE5�

3. '5D9B5J�<1�2EC5��@E9C�3?>D9>E5J�l�4s@B5CCEB9C5B�5>�49CDB92E1>D�<5�?E�<5C�@B?4E9DC�389=9AE5C�B5CD1>DC�41>C�E>�Bs39@95>D�l�4s385DC��E>5�2?zD5�4?E2<s5�4¨E>�
C13�5>�@<1CD9AE5��4?>D�<5�6?>4�3?>D95>D�E>�=9<95E�12C?B21>D�<5C�<9AE945C�9>4ECDB95<C�14sAE1D���9CDB92E5J�<5C�@B?4E9DC�389=9AE5C�BsC94E5<C�:ECAE¨l�35�AE5�<1�
@B5CC9?>�C?9D�Bs4E9D5�1E�=9>9=E=�?E�AE¨9<�>¨I�19D�AE5�45�7B?CC5C�2E<<5C�41>C�<5�DEI1E�

4. �5B=5J�3?=@<tD5=5>D�<5C�B?29>5DC�45C�2?ED59<<5C��@E9C�13D9?>>5J�l�>?EF51E�<¨E>9Ds�45�49CDB92ED9?>�@?EB�F945B�5D�4s@B5CCEB9C5B�<5C�DEI1EH��*D9<9C5J�E>5�
3<s��	��¦�5D�B5D9B5J�<5C�DEI1EH�45C�3I<9>4B5C��(?I5J�@BE45>D�5>�31C�45�@BsC5>35�45�@B?4E9DC�389=9AE5C�BsC94E5<C�5D	?E�45�@B5CC9?>�41>C�<5C�DEI1EH�

��� �>F5BC5J�<5�3I<9>4B5�5D�@?9>D5J�<?9>�45�<1�6135��$EFB5J�<5>D5=5>D�<5�3I<9>4B5�1E�45CCEC�4E�3?>D5>5EB�l�4s385DC�@?EB�1DDB1@5B�D?ED5�@E<FsB9C1D9?>�
BsC94E5<<5�

6. '5=5DDB5�<5�3I<9>4B5�5>�@?C9D9?>�F5BD931<5��(53?E5J�<5�Bs39@95>D��9<�>5�45FB19D�@1C�I�1F?9B�45�21<<?DD5=5>D�45�<9AE945��`CCEB5J�F?EC�45�<19CC5B�<5C�F1>>5C�
?EF5BD5C�>5�@1C�65B=5B��#��%`(�%�'��'�

��� !̈ED9<9C1D5EB�45�35�=1DsB91E�1�<1�B5C@?>C129<9Ds�4¨s<9=9>5B�<5C�2?ED59<<5C�F945C��<5C�=1DsB91EH�>?>�ED9<9CsC�5D�<5C�BsC94EC�3?>6?B=s=5>D�l�D?ED5C�<5C�
Bs7<5=5>D1D9?>C�6s4sB1<5C��sD1D9AE5C��9>D5B>1D9?>1<5C�5D�<?31<5C�1@@<9312<5C�5>�=1D9tB5�45�DB19D5=5>D��45�CD?3;175�5D�4¨s<9=9>1D9?>�45C�4s385DC�
41>75B5EH�5D�>?>�41>75B5EH��+sB9¯5J�1E@BtC�45�F?DB5�C5BF935�4¨s<9=9>1D9?>�45C�4s385DC�@?EB�<¨?B95>D1D9?>�

NOTE: `@BtC�<1�49CDB92ED9?>��C9�E>5�2?ED59<<5�3?>D95>D�5>3?B5�4E�@B?4E9D�389=9AE5��<1�DB19D5B�3?==5�E>5�=1D9tB5�41>75B5EC5�
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• !1�@B5CC9?>�45�=?9C9CCEB5�5CD�496¯39<5�l�@BsF?9B���35@5>41>D��9<�I�1EB1�E>5�@B5CC9?>�45�=?9C9CCEB5�5H5B3s5�@1B�>¨9=@?BD5�AE5<<5�=?ECC5�41>C�@B5CAE5�D?ED5C�<5C�
1@@<931D9?>C���¨5CD�@?EBAE?9�D?EC�<5C�=?E<5C�4?9F5>D�uDB5�C5BBsC�?E�31<sC�4¨E>5�=1>9tB5�?E�4¨E>5�1EDB5��!1�AE1>D9Ds�45�C5BB175�>s35CC19B5�4s@5>4�45�<¨1@@<931D9?>�5D�45�
<1�45>C9Ds�5>�@<135�C?E819Ds5��@<EC�<1�45>C9Ds�5CD�s<5Fs5��@<EC�<1�@B5CC9?>�5CD�s<5Fs5���`))�#)�$#���!5�B5=@<9CC175�5H35CC96�4¨E>5�31F9Ds�@B?F?AE5B1�E>5�1E7=5>D1D9?>�
5H35CC9F5�45�<1�@B5CC9?>�

• �>�7s>sB1<��@<EC�?>�=5D�45�=?ECC5�41>C�<5�=?E<5��@<EC�<1�@B5CC9?>�4E�=?E<5�5CD�s<5Fs5�5D��@1B�3?>CsAE5>D��@<EC�<1�¯H1D9?>�B5AE9C5�5CD�C?<945��#¨?E2<95J�@1C�AE5�D?EC�<5C�
CICDt=5C�4sF5<?@@5>D�E>5�@B5CC9?>�45�=?9C9CCEB5�

• &E1DB5�3?>C94sB1D9?>C�=1:5EB5C�AE9�16653D5B?>D�<1�@B5CC9?>�4E�=?E<5�5D�<¨56¯3139Ds�4E�B5=@<9CC175�4¨E>�=?E<5�C?>D�<5�D5=@C�45�D9B�45�<¨1@@<931D9?>��<¨?B95>D1D9?>�5D�<5�
B5>6?B35=5>D��<1�D19<<5�4E�=?E<5�5D�<1�F5>D9<1D9?>�4E�

SECOUAGE DU CYLINDRE
�81AE5�@B?4E9D��978��<?G�)538>?<?7I�4?9D�uDB5�C53?Es�@5>41>D�1E�=?9>C���=9>ED5�
1E�4s2ED�45�381AE5�:?EB>s5�4¨ED9<9C1D9?>�169>�4¨?2D5>9B�<5�2?>�=s<1>75�45�@B?4E9DC�
389=9AE5C�

TEMPÉRATURE
Les produits doivent être conditionnés entre 21-29°C  
(70-85°F) pendant un minimum de 1-2 jours avant la  
pulvérisation.
Voir TDS pour les recommandations de température  
spécifiques à la formule.

JOURNAL DE PULVÉRISATION QUOTIDIEN
• �6653DE5J�45C�D9BC�45�B1D9?�1F1>D�<1�@B5=9tB5�@E<FsB9C1D9?>� 
AE?D9495>>5�5D�D?ED5C�<5C�45EH�85EB5C�@5>41>D�<5�DB1F19<�

• )5>9B�45C�B579CDB5C�@Bs39C�5>�ED9<9C1>D�<1�65E9<<5�45�DB1F19<� 
¥�19<I�(@B1I�!?7¦��AE9�5CD�E>5�5H975>35�@?EB�<5�4s@1>>175� 
5D�<5�C5BF935�D538>9AE5�

CONSIDÉRATIONS SPÉCIALES
• !5C�@5D9D5C�31F9DsC�?E�<5C�5C@135C�3?=@<5H5C�@5EF5>D�>s35CC9D5B�@<EC�45�DB?EC�45�
B5=@<9CC175�@?EB�133?=@<9B�<5�DB1F19<�

• �sD5B=9>5J�35�AE9�C5�DB?EF5�41>C�<1�31F9Ds�=EB1<5�l�<¨1945�4¨E>�2?B5C3?@5�?E�
4¨E>5�31=sB1�9>6B1B?E75�

• �19D5C�E>5�31F9Ds�4¨5CC19�@?EB�4sD5B=9>5B�3?=295>�45�C53?>45C�45�4s3<5>385-
=5>D�381AE5�31F9Ds�4?9D�uDB5�B5=@<95���#?D5���3539�>5�C¨1@@<9AE5�AE¨1EH�CICDt=5C�
45�B5=@<9CC175��

• '5=@<9CC5J�381AE5�31F9Ds�@5>41>D��
�¶�45C�C53?>45C�45�4s3<5>385=5>D�
31<3E<s5C�5D�<19CC5J�<1�=?ECC5�=?>D5B�5D�C5�49<1D5B��'5=@<9CC5J�5>CE9D5�@?EB�<5C�
C53?>45C�B5CD1>D5C���?=@<sD5J�C9�>s35CC19B5�

Moule Vertical

Moule Horizontal

INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIALES POUR LES PRODUITS DE TECHNOLOGIE® À HAUT DÉBIT

CONSIDÉRATIONS DE PRESSION DE MOULE

LA TAILLE, L’ORIENTATION ET LA VENTILATION DES MOISISSURES

Pour les produits utilisant la technologie à haut débit, consultez les informations ci-dessous pour con-
naître les instructions spéciales qui doivent être prises pour assurer un flux chimique adéquat.

%?BD5J�45C�<E>5DD5C�45�@B?D53D9?>�1F53�s3B1>C�<1DsB1EH�?E�45C�<E>5DD5C�45�@B?D53D9?>��45C�71>DC�5>�>9DB9<5�5D�45C�FuD5=5>DC�AE9�@B?Dt-
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Les mousses à verser HandiFoam® sont conçues pour des applications uniques où une mousse à durcissement plus lent est 
souhaitée. Cela peut impliquer des considérations supplémentaires sur l’utilisation du produit, telles que le remplissage des 
moules et les exigences en matière de temps de projection. Il s’agit de recommandations et de lignes directrices générales 
destinées à faciliter l’utilisation du produit, mais elles ne décrivent pas les procédures à utiliser dans une application 
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GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE

MOUSSE “A-RICH” :

ENTRETIEN ET UTILISATION DES BUSES TEMPERATURE AND STORAGE

HANDIFOAM® NETTOYANT MULTI-USAGES

MOUSSE” RICHE EN B”:

Un flux équivalent de composant A et de composant B est nécessaire avec tous les systèmes de polyuréthane à deux composants afin 
d’obtenir une performance appropriée, un durcissement et des rendements optimaux. Si un problème survient, la cause est générale-
ment due à un flux chimique irrégulier qui est causé par un blocage d’un des produits chimiques.*

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE
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AVERTISSEMENT
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opération de moussage. Éviter tout contact avec la peau et les yeux. Peut provoquer une sensibilisation par inhalation et / ou contact direct avec la peau. Évitez la respiration prolongée ou 
répétée de vapeur. GARDER HORS DE LA PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.
PREMIERS SECOURS : Dans tout cas de premiers secours, CONSULTEZ UN MÉDECIN. YEUX: rincer à l’eau pendant au moins 15 minutes. PEAU : Enlever les vêtements contaminés. Laver la 
J?;N�;O?=�<?;N=INJ�>�?;N�?M�>?��;OIH��.;�GIN��?�>NL=C?�>ICM�gML?�?HF?Oe?�G;HN?FF?G?HM��+0*#.#5+10� �ÞC�F;�L?�JCL;MCIH�?�M�>C@Ý=CF?��>IHH?L�>?�F�IQ�AfH?��ÞC�F;�L?�JCL;MCIH���?�M�;LLgMe?��
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LIMITED WARRANTY
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DISCLAIMER 
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WARNINGS
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1>4�5I5C��"1I�31EC5�C5>C9D9J1D9?>�2I�9>81<1D9?>�1>4	?B�49B53D�C;9>�3?>D13D��`F?94�@B?<?>754�?B�B5@51D54�2B51D89>7�?6�F1@?B��KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. 
FIRST AID: �>�1>I�¯BCD�194�31C5��CONSULT A PHYSICIAN. EYES: �<EC8�G9D8�G1D5B�6?B�1D�<51CD����=9>ED5C��SKIN: '5=?F5�3?>D1=9>1D54�3<?D89>7��,1C8�C;9>�G9D8�@<5>DI�?6�C?1@�1>4�G1D5B���EB54�6?1=�
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READ FIRST!
IDEAL CHEMICAL  

TEMPERATURE
SUBSTRATE APPLICATION  

TEMPERATURE SHAKING REQUIREMENTS

SDS, TDS AND  
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS SPECIAL RECOMMENDATIONS PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

For additional information refer to www.handifoam.com • 330-753-4585

80°F
(27°C)

40–100°F
(4–38°C)

Scan here to be 
directed to the SDS, 
TDS and Operating 
Instructions page 
available on the 

website.
www.handifoam.com

• Use only in a well ventilated area.

• To ensure trouble free operations, change 
nozzle after 30 seconds of non-use.

• Please read through the TDS, SDS and 
Operating Instructions prior to use.

 1 MINUTE 
MINIMUM

Safety Glasses Covers Skin Nitrile Gloves

Avoid Breathing Vapors
Provide Good Ventilation

Respirator and/or 
Vapor Respirator 

OV/Pre-filter

Safety Glasses Covers Skin Nitrile Gloves

Avoid Breathing Vapors
Provide Good Ventilation

Respirator and/or 
Vapor Respirator 

OV/Pre-filter


